
VOLUME 3 

Proceedings 
of DRS2018
Edited by:

Cristiano Storni

Keelin Leahy

Muireann McMahon

Peter Lloyd

Erik Bohemia

ISSN 2398-3132

25–28 June 2018 Limerick, Ireland.



This page is intentionally left blank. 



Proceedings of DRS 2018
Catalyst 

Volume 3

Editors 
Cristiano Storni, Keelin Leahy, Muireann McMahon 

Peter Lloyd and Erik Bohemia 



Proceedings of DRS 
2018 International Conference  
25–28 June 2018, Limerick, Ireland 
www.drs2018limerick.org 
Volume 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 5, 7 

Cover and conference identity design by Piquant  
Conference identity design initial concept: Tamara Stone & Selina Kindt, Limerick Institution of 
Technology. 
Proceedings compiled by Laura Santamaria, Cristiano Storni and Erik Bohemia 

Editors: Cristiano Storni, Keelin Leahy, Muireann McMahon, Peter Lloyd and Erik Bohemia 
Series Editors: Peter Lloyd and Erik Bohemia 

Section-Editors: Nicola Morelli, Amalia de Götzen, Ingrid Mülder, Grazia Concilio, Daniel Cardoso Llach,  Terry Knight, Colin 
M. Gray, Austin L Toombs, Ann Light, John Vines, Wouter Eggink, Steven Dorrestijn, Kristina Lindström, Laura Forlano,
Ramia Maze, Asa Stahl, Li Jönsson, Lesley-Ann Noel, Renata M Leitão, Joon Sang Baek, Joyce Yee, Yoko Akama, Joanna
Boehnert, Dan Lockton, Ingrid Mulder, Philippa Mothersill, Kim Halskov, Bo Christensen, Mikael Wieberg, Thierry Lagrange,
Jo van den Berghe, Nithikul Nimkulrat, Camilla Groth, Elvin Karana, Tom Fisher, Faith Kane, Elisa Giaccardi, Farnaz
Nickpour, Hua Dong, Rhoda Trimingham, Edward Gardiner, Sarah Kettley, Lois Frankel, Thea Blackler, Emmanuel Tsekleves,
Rebecca Cain, Ann Petermans, Anna Pohlmeyer, Pieter Desmet, Deger Ozkaramanli, Liv Merete Nielse, Mike Tovey, Chris 
Hammond, Joyce Yee, Sabine Junginger, Sarah B Brooks, Joni Saylor, Kamil Michlewski, Rodríguez Ferradas, Nuša Fain, José 
Antonio Alfaro, Rachel Cooper, and Erik Bohemia.

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-Non Commercial 4.0 
International License. http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/ 

Proceedings of DRS 2018 International Conference: Catalyst 

ISSN 2398-3132 

ISBN 978-1-912294-16-9 (ebook, volume 1) 
ISBN 978-1-912294-17-6 (ebook, volume 2) 
ISBN 978-1-912294-18-3 (ebook, volume 3) 
ISBN 978-1-912294-19-0 (ebook, volume 4) 
ISBN 978-1-912294-20-6 (ebook, volume 5) 
ISBN 978-1-912294-21-3 (ebook, volume 6) 
ISBN 978-1-912294-22-0 (ebook, volume 7) 

Published by the Design Research Society 
Loughborough University, London 
3 Lesney Avenue, The Broadcast Centre, Here East 
London, E15 2GZ 
United Kingdom 

Design Research Society Secretariat 
email: admin@designresearchsociety.org 
website: www.designresearchsociety.org 

Founded in 1966 the Design Research Society (DRS) is a learned society committed to promoting and developing design 
research. It is the longest established, multi-disciplinary worldwide society for the design research community and aims to 
promote the study of and research into the process of designing in all its many fields. 



DRS Special Interest Groups 
Design for Behaviour Change 
Design for Health, Wellbeing and Happiness 
Design Management 
Design Pedagogy 
Design for Sustainability  
Design for Tangible, Embedded and Networked Technologies 
Experiential Knowledge 
Inclusive Design  
Objects, Practices, Experiences, Networks 

DRS International Conference Series 
DRS 2002 London; DRS 2004 Melbourne; DRS 2006 Lisbon; DRS 2008 Sheffield; DRS 2010 Montreal; DRS 2012 Bangkok; 
DRS 2014 Umeå; 2016 Brighton 



DRS 2018 Programme Committee 

Conference Chairs 
Keelin Leahy, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Muireann McMahon, University of Limerick, Ireland 

Conference Co-Chairs 
Eamon Spelman, Limerick Institute of Technology, Ireland 
Adam de Eyto, University of Limerick 

Programme Committee 
Cristiano Storni, University of Limerick, Ireland (Committee Co-Chair) 
Peter Lloyd, Professor of Design, University of Brighton, UK (Committee Co-Chair) 
Simon O' Rafferty, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Rebecca Cain, Loughborough University, UK 
Keelin Leahy, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Stella Boess, Delft University of Technology, The Netherlands 
Muireann McMahon, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Erik Bohemia, Loughborough University, UK 

Conversations Committee 
Sharon Prendeville, Loughborough University London (Committee Chair) 
Nora O' Murchú, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Abigail Durrant, School of Design, Northumbria University 
Keelin Leahy, University of Limerick, Ireland 

Workshops Committee 
Louise Kiernan, University of Limerick, Ireland (Committee Chair) 
Eamon Spelman, Limerick School of Art and Design, Ireland 
Dermot McInerney, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Denise McEvoy, IADT, Ireland 
Trevor Hogan, CIT, Ireland 
Muireann McMahon, University of Limerick, Ireland 

Publicity and Public Relations Committee 
Gabriela Avram, University of Limerick, Ireland (Committee Chair) 
Muireann McMahon, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Eamon Spelman, Limerick School of Art and Design, Ireland 

Conference Experience Committee 
Deborah Tudge, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Diarmaid Lane, Ireland (Committee Chair) 
Eamon Spelman, Limerick School of Art and Design, Ireland 
Keelin Leahy, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Beinean Conway, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Eoin White, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Bernard Hartigan, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Joe Lane, Limerick School of Art and Design, Ireland 



PhD by Design Committee 
Trevor Hogan, Crawford College of Art & Design, CIT, Ireland (Committee Co-Chair) 
Yekta Barkirlioglu, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Denise McEvoy, IADT, Ireland (Committee Co-Chair) 
Alison Thomson, Goldsmiths University, UK 
Maria Portugal, Goldsmiths University, UK 
Søren Rosenbak, Umeå Institute of Design, Sweden 
 
DRS Special Interest Group Chairs 
Erik Bohemia, Loughborough University, UK 
Rebecca Cain, Loughborough University, UK 
Hua Dong, Tongji University, China 
Tom Fisher, Nottingham Trent University, UK 
Sarah Kettley, Nottingham Trent University, UK 
Kristina Niedderer, University of Wolverhampton, UK 
Nithikul Nimkulrat, Estonian Academy of Arts, Talinn  
Michael Tovey, Coventry University, UK 
Rhoda Trimmingham, Loughborough University, UK 
 
  



Conference International Review College 
Sille Julie J. Abildgaard, Copenhagen Business School, Denmark 
Tom Ainsworth, University of Brighton, United Kingdom 
Yoko Akama, RMIT University, Australia 
Canan Akoglu, Design School Kolding, Denmark 
Katerina Alexiou, The Open University, United Kingdom 
Mariana Victoria Amatullo, Parsons School of Design, United States 
Andrea Isabells Anderson, SAP, United States 
Rina Arya, Wolverhampton, United Kingdom 
Andrea Augsten, University of Wuppertal, Germany 
Stephen Awoniyi, Texas State University, United States 
Camilo Ayala Garcia, Politecnico di Milano, Italy 
Joon Sang Baek, UNIST, South Korea 
Yekta Bakırlıoğlu, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Bahareh Barati, Delft University of Technology, Netherlands 
Carolyn Barnes, Swinburne University of Technology, Australia 
Betsy Barnhart, Iowa State University, United States 
Nigan Bayazit, Istanbul Technical University, Turkey 
Taslima Begum, Cardiff Metropolitan University, United Kingdom 
Cilla Thadeen Benjamin, The University of the West Indies, Trinidad and Tobago 
Arild Berg, Oslo Metropolitan University, Norway 
Eeva Berglund, Aalto University, Finland 
Guillermo Bernal, MIT Media Lab, United States 
Tracy Bhamra, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Richard Bibb, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Michael Mose Biskjaer, Aarhus University, Denmark 
Noemi Bitterman, Technion, Israel 
Alethea Blackler, QUT, Australia 
Joanna Boehnert, University of Surrey, United Kingdom 
Stella Boess, Delft University of Technology, Netherlands 
Erik Bohemia, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Casper Boks, NTNU, Norway 
Elizabeth Boling, Indiana University, United States 
Boudewijn Boon, Delft University of Technology, Netherlands 
Andrea Botero, Oulu University, Finland 
Simon Bowen, Newcastle University, United Kingdom 
Stephen Boyd Davis, Royal College of Art, United Kingdom 
Philip Breedon, Nottingham Trent University, United Kingdom 
Charlie Breindahl, University of Copenhagen, Denmark 
Sarah Brooke Brooks, IBM, United States 
Andres Burbano, Universidad de los Andes, Colombia 
William Burnett, Stanford, United States 
Deepa Butoliya, Carnegie Mellon University, United States 
Jacob Buur, University of Southern Denmark, Denmark 
Rebecca Cain, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Serena Camere, TU Delft, Netherlands 
Elena Caratti, Politecnico di Milano, Italy 
Daniel Cardoso Llach, Carnegie Mellon University, United States 
Tom Cassidy, University of Leeds, United Kingdom 
Julia Cassim, Kyoto Institute of Technology, Japan 
Chien-Hsiung Chen, Taiwan Tech, Taiwan 
Chun-Chih Chen, National Kaohsiung Normal University, Taiwan 
Chun-Di Chen, National Taipei University of Education, Taiwan 
Peter Childs, Imperial College London, United Kingdom 
Bo Christensen, Copenhagen Business School, Denmark 
Henri Christiaans, UNIST, South Korea 
Abdusselam Selami Cifter, Mimar Sinan Fine Arts University, Turkey 
Nazli Cila, Amsterdam University of Applied Sciences, Netherlands 
Luigina Ciolfi, Sheffield Hallam University, United Kingdom 
Rachel Clarke, Northumbria University, United Kingdom 
Violeta Clemente, University of Aveiro, Portugal 
Grazia Concilio, Politecnico di Milano, Italy 
Rachel Cooper, Lancaster University, United Kingdom 



Ana Correia de Barros, Fraunhofer AICOS, Portugal 
Paul Coulton, Lancaster University, United Kingdom 
Alma Leora Culén, University of Oslo, Norway 
Sarah Davies, Nottingham Trent University, United Kingdom 
Cees de Bont, Hong Kong Polytechnic University, Hong Kong 
Adam de Eyto, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Amalia de Götzen, Aalborg Unversity Copenhagen, Denmark 
Jotte De Koning, TU Delft, Netherlands 
Christine De Lille, Delft University of Technology, Netherlands 
João de Souza Leite, State University of Rio de Janeiro, Brazil 
Federico Del Giorgio Solfa, National University of La Plata, Argentina 
Claudio Dell'Era, Politecnico di Milano, Italy 
Halime Demirkan, Bilkent University, Turkey 
Andrew D. DeRosa, City University of New York, United States 
Emma Louise Dewberry, The Open University, United Kingdom 
Ingvild Digranes, Western Norway University of Applied Sciences, Norway 
Orsalia Dimitriou, Central Saint Martins, United Kingdom 
Judith Marlen Dobler, University Potsdam, Germany 
Hua Dong, Tongji University, China 
Steven Dorrestijn, Saxion, Netherlands 
Kees Dorst, UTS, Australia 
Michelle D. Douglas, Griffith University, Australia 
Emilia Duarte, Universidade Europeia, Portugal 
Alex Duffy, University of Strathclyde, United Kingdom 
Delia Dumitrescu, University of Borås, Sweden 
Abigail Durrant, Northumbria University, United Kingdom 
Thomas Dykes, Northumbria University, United Kingdom 
Elizabeth Edwards, Lancaster University, United Kingdom 
Wouter Eggink, University of Twente, Netherlands 
Pirjo Elovaara, Blekinge Institute of Technology, Sweden 
Bianca Elzenbaumer, Leeds College of Art, United Kingdom 
Stuart Gerald English, Northumbria University, United Kingdom 
Alpay Er, Ozyegin University, Turkey 
Ozlem Er, Istanbul Technical University, Turkey 
Carolina Escobar-Tello, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Juhyun Eune, Seoul National University, South Korea 
Mark Evans, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Ignacio Farias, HU Berlin, Germany 
Luke Feast, Design Researcher, New Zealand 
Jonathan Joseph Felix, School of Business and Computer Science, Trinidad and Tobago 
Tom Fisher, Nottingham Trent University, United Kingdom 
Karen Fleming, Ulster University, United Kingdom 
Kate Tanya Fletcher, University of the Arts London, United Kingdom 
Laura Forlano, Illinois Institute of Technology, United States 
Lois Frankel, Carleton University, Canada 
Biljana C. Fredriksen, University College of Southeast Norway, Norway 
Aija Freimane, Art Academy of Latvia, Latvia 
Jonas Fritsch, IT University of Copenhagen, Denmark 
Daniel G. Cabrero, University of West London, United Kingdom 
Edward Gardiner, University of Warwick, United Kingdom 
Philippe Gauthier, Université de Montréal, Canada 
Ayse Idil Gaziulusoy, Aalto University, Finland 
Koray Gelmez, Istanbul Technical University, Turkey 
Georgi V. Georgiev, University of Oulu, Finland 
Elisa Giaccardi, Delft University of Technology, Netherlands 
Ylva Gislén, Lund University, Sweden 
Colin Gray, Purdue University, United States 
Camilla Groth, University of Southeast Norway, Finland 
Marte Sørebø Gulliksen, Telemark University College, Norway 
Ian Gwilt, University of South Australia, Australia 
Penny Hagen, Auckland Council, New Zealand 
Chris Hammond, IBM, United States 
David Hands, Lancaster University, United Kingdom 



Nicolai Brodersen Hansen, Eindhoven University of Technology, Netherlands 
Preben Hansen, Stockholm University, Sweden 
Robert Harland, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Dew Harrison, University of Wolverhampton, United Kingdom 
Juha Hartvik, University in Vaasa, Finland 
Anders Haug, University of Southern Denmark, Denmark 
Tero Heikkinen, independent / University of the Arts Helsinki, Finland 
Tincuta Heinzel, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Paul Hekkert, Delft University of Technology, Netherlands 
Ricardo Hernandez, University of the Andes, Colombia 
Ann Heylighen, KU Leuven, Belgium 
Sue Hignett, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Clive Hilton, Coventry University, United Kingdom 
Trevor Hogan, Cork Institute of Technology, Ireland 
Michael Hohl, Anhalt University of Applied Sciences, Germany 
Lara Houston, NYUAD, United Kingdom 
Chung-Ching Huang, National Taiwan University, Taiwan 
Karl Hurn, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Salvatore Iaconesi, La Sapienza Università di Roma, Italy 
Elaine Marie Igoe, University of Portsmouth, United Kingdom 
Nanna Inie, Aarhus University, Denmark 
Lilly C. Irani, UC San Diego, United States 
Terry Irwin, Carnegie Mellon University, United States 
Deepa Iyer, SAP, United States 
Jennifer Jacobs, Stanford University, United States 
Robert Jerrard, Birmingham City Univ./Manchester Metropolitan Univ., United Kingdom 
Wolfgang Jonas, Braunschweig University of Art, Germany 
Derek Jones, The Open University, United Kingdom 
Peter Jones, OCAD University, Canada 
Rachel Jones, Instrata, United Kingdom 
Li Jönsson, The Royal Danish Academy of Fine Arts, Denmark 
Sabine Junginger, Hertie School of Governance, Germany 
Faith Kane, Massey University, New Zealand 
Alen Keirnan, Swinburne University of Technology, Australia 
Tobie Kerridge, Goldsmiths, University of London, United Kingdom 
Mahmoud Keshavarz, Uppsala University, Sweden 
Sarah Kettley, The University of Edinburgh, United Kingdom 
Guy Keulemans, UNSW Art & Design, Australia 
Louise Brigid Kiernan, University Limerick, Ireland 
Jinsook Kim, Georgian Court University, United States 
Holger Klapperich, University Siegen, Germany 
Maaike Kleinsmann, TU Delft, Netherlands 
Gideon Kossoff, Carnegie Mellon University, United States 
Ksenija Kuzmina, Loughborough University London, United Kingdom 
Tarja-Kaarina Laamanen, University of Tampere, Finland 
Sotiris Lalaounis, University of Exeter Business School, United Kingdom 
John Z. Langrish, Salford University, United Kingdom 
Keelin Leahy, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Ji-Hyun Lee, KAIST, South Korea 
Renata Marques Leitão, OCAD University, Canada 
Pierre Levy, Eindhoven University of Technology, Netherlands 
Rungtai Lin, National Taiwan University of Arts, Taiwan 
Stephen Little, Asia Pacific Technology Network, United Kingdom 
Sylvia Liu, Hong Kong Polytechnic University, Hong Kong 
Peter Lloyd, University of Brighton, United Kingdom 
Dan Lockton, Carnegie Mellon University, United States 
Vicky Lofthouse, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Wei Leong Leon, LOH, Kyushu University, Japan 
Daria A. Loi, Intel Corporation, United States 
Nicole Lotz, The Open University, United Kingdom 
Geke Ludden, University of Twente, Netherlands 
Rohan Lulham, University of Technology Sydney, Australia 
Ole Lund, Norwegian University of Science and Technology, Norway 



Eva Lutnæs, Oslo Metropolitan University, Norway 
Alastair S. Macdonald, Glasgow School of Art, United Kingdom 
Jeremy Micheal Madden, GMIT, Ireland 
Anja Maier, Technical University of Denmark, Denmark 
Maarit Mäkelä, Aalto University, Finland 
Laura Ann Maye, Aalto University, Finland 
Ramia Maze, Aalto University, Finland 
Mike Mcauley, Griffith University, Australia 
Chris McGinley, Royal College of Art, United Kingdom 
Seda McKilligan, Iowa State University, United States 
Muireann McMahon, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Wellington Gomes de Medeiros, Federal University of Campina Grande, Brazil 
Marijke Melles, Delft University of Technology, Netherlands 
Massimo Menichinelli, Aalto University, Finland 
Kamil Michlewski, Human Innovation, United Kingdom 
Paul Micklethwaite, Kingston University, United Kingdom 
Richie Moalosi, University of Botswana, Botswana 
Michael Moore, Ulster University, United Kingdom 
Sarah Morehead, Northumbria University, United Kingdom 
Nicola Morelli, Aalborg University, Denmark 
Mariale Moreno, Cranfield University, United Kingdom 
Andrew Morris, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Jeanne-Louise Moys, Reading University, United Kingdom 
Ingrid Mulder, Delft University of Technology, Netherlands 
Tara Mullaney, Veryday, Sweden 
Yukari Nagai, Japan Advanced Institute of Science and Technology, Japan 
Marco Neves, University of Lisbon, Portugal 
Kristina Niedderer, Wolverhampton University, United Kingdom 
Nithikul Nimkulrat, Estonian Academy of Arts, Estonia 
Natalie Nixon, Figure 8 Thinking, LLC, United States 
Lesley-Ann Noel, University of the West Indies, Trinidad and Tobago 
Conall O. Cathain, Past Chairman DRS, Ireland 
Nora O. Murchu, University of Limerick, Ireland 
Simon O'Rafferty, Environmental Protection Agency, Ireland 
Maya Oppenheimer, Royal College of Art, Canada 
Anastasia Katharine Ostrowski, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, United States 
Verena Paepcke-Hjeltness, Iowa State University, United States 
Aditya Pawar, Umeå Institute of Design, Sweden 
Carlos Peralta, University of brighton, United Kingdom 
Oscar Person, Aalto University, Finland 
Ann Petermans, Hasselt University, Belgium 
Bruna Beatriz Petreca, Delft University of Technology, Netherlands 
Ida Nilstad Pettersen, Norwegian University of Science and Technology, Norway 
Mike Phillips, Plymouth University, United Kingdom 
Silvia Pizzocaro, Politecnico di Milano, Italy 
Philip Plowright, Lawrence Technological University, United States 
Anna Pohlmeyer, Delft University of Technology, Netherlands 
Tiiu R. Poldma, University of Montreal, Canada 
Vesna Popovic, Queensland University of Technology, Australia 
Mia Porko-Hudd, Åbo Akademi university, Finland 
Emmi Pouta, Aalto University, Finland 
Douglas Powell, IBM, United States 
Wilson Silva, Prata, Sidia, Brazil 
William Prindle, Iowa State University, United States 
Sebastien Proulx, The Ohio State University, United States 
Charlie Ranscombe, Swinburne University of Technology, Australia 
Muralidhar Krishna, Reddy, CMR University, India 
Janne Beate Reitan, Oslo and Akershus University College, Norway 
Dina Riccò, Politecnico di Milano, Italy 
Kirstine Riis, USN, Norway 
Paul Rodgers, Lancaster University, United Kingdom 
Iyubanit Rodriguez, Pontificia Universidad Católica de Chile, Chile 
Maria Isabel Rodrigues Ferradas, Universidad de Navarra, Spain 



Valentina Rognoli, Politecnico di Milano, Italy 
Robin Roy, The Open University, United Kingdom 
Daniel Saakes, Kaist, South Korea 
Noemi Maria Sadowska, University of the Arts London, United Kingdom 
Fatina Saikaly, Co-Creando, Italy 
Mira Sanders, KU Leuven, Belgium 
Joni Elaine Saylor, IBM, United States 
Laura Scherling, Columbia University Teachers College, United States 
Jane Scott, The University of Leeds, United Kingdom 
James Self, Ulsan National Institute of Science and Technology, South Korea 
Nick Senske, Iowa State University, United States 
Anna Seravalli, Malmö University, Sweden 
Birger Sevaldson, Oslo School of Architecture and Design, Norway 
Sharon Prendeville, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Matt Sinclair, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Andrea Mae Siodmok, Cabinet Office, United Kingdom 
Kin Wai Michael Siu, The Hong Kong Polytechnic University, Hong Kong 
Froukje Sleeswijk Visser, TU Delft, Netherlands 
Anne Solberg, University College of Southeast Norway, Norway 
Ricardo Sosa, Auckland University of Technology, New Zealand 
Omar Sosa-Tzec, University of Michigan, United States 
Chris Speed, University of Edinburgh, United Kingdom 
Eamon Spelman, Limerick School of Art and Design, Ireland 
Jak Spencer, The Sound HQ, United Kingdom 
Nicholas Spencer, Northumbria University, United Kingdom 
Gabriella Spinelli, Brunel University London, United Kingdom 
Kay Stables, Goldsmiths, University of London, United Kingdom 
Åsa Ståhl, Linnaeus University, Sweden 
Liesbeth Stam, KU Leuven, Netherlands 
Pieter Jan Stappers, Delft University of Technology, Netherlands 
Molly Steenson, Carnegie Mellon University, United States 
Shanti Sumartojo, RMIT University, Australia 
Kärt Summatavet, Aalto University, Estonia 
Qian Sun, Royal College of Art, United Kingdom 
Gunnar Swanson, East Carolina Unviersity, United States 
Richard Ben, Sweeting, University of Brighton, United Kingdom 
Hsien-Hui Tang, National Taiwan University of Science and Technology, Taiwan 
Sarah Teasley, Royal College of Art, United Kingdom 
Andris Teikmanis, Art Academy of Latvia, Latvia 
Ida Telalbasic, Loughborough University London, United Kingdom 
Martijn ten Bhomer, Xi'an Jiaotong-Liverpool University, China 
Mathilda Tham, Linnaeus University, Sweden 
Alison Thomson, Goldsmiths, United Kingdom 
Clementine Thurgood, Swinburne University of Technology, Australia 
Sebnem Timur Ogut, Istanbul Technical University, Turkey 
Mike Tovey, Coventry University, United Kingdom 
Katherine Sarah Townsend, Nottingham Trent University, United Kingdom 
Rhoda Trimingham, Loughborough University, United Kingdom 
Nynke Tromp, TU Delft, Netherlands 
Emmanuel Tsekleves, Lancaster University, United Kingdom 
Helen Day Fraser, Emily Carr University of Art + Design, Canada 
Louise Valentine, University of Dundee, United Kingdom 
Mieke van der Bijl-Brouwer, University of Technology Sydney, Australia 
Johann van der Merwe, Independent Researcher (Retired Academic), South Africa 
Mascha Cecile van der Voort, University of Twente, Netherlands 
Karel van der Waarde, Graphic Design Research, Belgium 
Nicholas Vanderschantz, University of Waikato, New Zealand 
Theodora Vardouli, McGill University, Canada 
Luis Arthur Vasconcelos, Universidade Federal de Pernambuco, Brazil 
Arno Verhoeven, The University of Edinburgh, United Kingdom 
Stéphane Vial, University of Nîmes, France 
Susann Vihma, Aalto University, Finland 
Bettina von Stamm, Innovation LeadershipForum, United Kingdom 



Sue Walker, Reading University, United Kingdom 
Matthew Watkins, Nottingham Trent University, United Kingdom 
Penelope Eugenia, Webb, Midnight Commercial, United States 
Renee Wever, Linköping University, Sweden 
Mikael Wiberg, Umea University, Sweden 
Danielle Wilde, SDU, Denmark 
Alex Wilkie, Goldsmiths, University of London, United Kingdom 
Alex Williams, Kingston University, United Kingdom 
Heather Wiltse, Umeå University, Sweden 
Christian Woelfel, TU Dresden, Germany 
Martin Woolley, Coventry University, United Kingdom 
Artemis Yagou, Deutsches Museum Munich, Germany 
Joyce S.R. Yee, Northumbria University, United Kingdom 
Salu Ylirisku, Aalto University, Finland 
Robert Anthony Young, Northumbria University, United Kingdom 
Amit Zoran, The Hebrew University of Jerusalem, Israel 



Table of Contents 

 
Editorial .................................................................................................................................................................................................. i 

STORNI Cristiano; LEAHY Keelin; MCMAHON Muireann; LLOYD Peter and BOHEMIA Erik 

 

– Volume 1. – 
Section 1.  

Design, Technology and Society 
Editorial: Design, Technology and Society ............................................................................................................................................... 3 

CARDOSO LLACH Daniel and KNIGHT Terry 
The Design Laboratory. A Review of Five Design Education Programmes ................................................................................................. 5 

HASENHÜTL Gert 
Olivetti’s New Canaan Electronic Laboratory: when design meets computing ........................................................................................ 19 

ROCHA João 
Data Streams, Data Seams: Toward a seamful representation of data interoperability .......................................................................... 35 

INMAN Sarah and RIBES David 
Regimes of Digital Quantification: making data-driven decisions? ......................................................................................................... 50 

TIRONI Martin and VALDERRAMA Matías 
Digital, Analog, Discursive: knowledge practices and sense-making in design-build architecture ........................................................... 61 

NICHOLAS Claire and OAK Arlene 
Scenes of Writing ................................................................................................................................................................................. 73 

BURDICK Anne 
Section 2.  

Ethics, Values, and Designer Responsibility 
Editorial: Ethics, Values, and Designer Responsibility ............................................................................................................................ 83 

GRAY Colin M.; TOOMBS Austin L.; LIGHT Ann and VINES John 
Ethics in Design: pluralism and the case for justice in inclusive design ................................................................................................... 86 

BIANCHIN Matteo and HEYLIGHEN Ann 
Good Design-Driven Innovation ............................................................................................................................................................ 98 

BAHA Ehsan; DAWDY Gray; STURKENBOOM Nick; PRICE Rebecca and SNELDRS Dirk 
Ethical Issues in Designing Interventions for Behavioural Change ........................................................................................................ 112 

JUN Gyuchan Thomas; CARVALHO Fernando and SINCLAIR Neil 
The Ethics and Values of Visual Communication Strategies in European Advertisements in 21st Century Western and Islamic Culture 124 

LOZA Ilze 
Platform Ethics in Technology: What Happens to the User? ................................................................................................................ 144 

REDDY Anuradha and REIMER Maria Hellström 
Design for Profit or Prosperity? .......................................................................................................................................................... 158 

SKJOLD Else and LARSEN Frederik 
Examining the Professional Codes of Design Organisations ................................................................................................................. 172 

BUWERT Peter 
Section 3.  

Philosophical Tools in Design Research 
Editorial: Philosophical Tools in Design Research: from empirical turn to practical turn ....................................................................... 188 

EGGINK Wouter and DORRESTIJN Steven 
Philosophy of Technology x Design: the practical turn ......................................................................................................................... 190 

EGGINK Wouter and DORRESTIJN Steven 
Service Fictions Through Actant Switching .......................................................................................................................................... 201 

FOLEY Sarah-Marie and LOCKTON Dan 
The Use of Philosophical Theories in Design: A Research-Through-Design Case of Treatment Compliance ........................................... 219 

VAN BELLE Jonne; GIESBERTS Bob and EGGINK Wouter 
Turning Philosophy with a Speculative Lathe: object-oriented ontology, carpentry, and design fiction ................................................ 229 

LINDLEY Joseph; COULTON Paul and AKMAL Haider Ali 
Aestheticising Change: simulations of progress ................................................................................................................................... 244 

BAILEY Jocelyn and STORY Chad 
Using the Product Impact Tool for Prospective Thinking ...................................................................................................................... 255 

RAUB Thomas; DORRESTIJN Steven and EGGINK Wouter 
Using Heterotopias to Characterise Interactions in Physical/Digital Spaces ......................................................................................... 269 

AKMAL Haider Ali and COULTON Paul 
DRS Conferences: barometer and mirror of theoretical reflection of design discipline ......................................................................... 279 

POBLETE Alejandra 
  



Section 4. 
Open Track 

The Interconnected Process of Design and Science: a method for mapping concepts and knowledge .................................................. 297
AZZAM Carol; STRAKER Karla and WRIGLEY Cara

Three Arguments About the Current State of Scientific Design Process Theories ................................................................................. 309
BECK Jordan and STOLTERMAN Erik

Designerly Activity Theory: toward a new ontology  for design research ............................................................................................. 319
ZAHEDI Mithra and TESSIER Virginie

An Examination of Scholarly Critique in DRS Publications and Its Role as Catalyst for Community Building .......................................... 334
BECK Jordan and CHIAPELLO Laureline

The Critical Design Exhibition: an epistemic space ............................................................................................................................... 344
RUSSELL Gillian

Research-Through-Design: Exploring a design-based research paradigm through its ontology, epistemology, and methodology.......... 357
ISLEY C. Grey and RIDER Traci

Structuring Roles in Research Through Design Collaboration ............................................................................................................... 368
SLEESWIJK VISSER Froukje

RTD in Landscape Architecture: a first State of the Art ........................................................................................................................ 381
LENZHOLZER Sanda; NIJHUIS Steffen and CORTESÃO João

Critical Placemaking: towards a more critical engagement for participatory design in the urban environment ..................................... 394
ALLEN Tania and QUEEN Sara Glee

A Place to Be or, at Least, a Space to See: a qualitative inquiry on the experience and appreciation of extensive green roofs .............. 405
GAGNON Caroline; DAGENAIS Danielle and CÔTÉ Valérie

Design Expertise in Public and Social Innovation ................................................................................................................................. 424
VAN DER BIJL-BROUWER Mieke and MALCOLM Bridget

Design for Future Retailing: an investigation into the changing status of city-based retailers in the UK ................................................ 437
HUANG Yujia and HANDS David 

– Volume 2. –
Section 5.

Design, Research and Feminism(s) 
Editorial: Design, Research and Feminism(s) ....................................................................................................................................... 455

LINDSTRÖM Kristina; MAZÉ Ramia; FORLANO Laura; JONSSON Li and STÅHL Åsa
Fostering Commonfare. Entanglements Between Participatory Design and Feminism ......................................................................... 458

SCIANNAMBLO Mariacristina; LYLE Peter and TELI Maurizio
Prototyping Multispecies Environments: attentiveness and friction as modes of knowing ................................................................... 472

TIRONI Martin and HERMANSEN Pablo
Critique and Post-Critique in Social Innovation Projects: between speculation and realism ................................................................. 486

OLANDER Sissel
Heart Sense: experiments in design as a catalyst for feminist reflections on embodiment ................................................................... 497

JAFARINAIMI Nassim and POLLOCK Anne
Reframing Design Problems Within Women’s Health .......................................................................................................................... 507

HOMEWOOD Sarah
Formgiving to Feminist Futures as Design Activism ............................................................................................................................. 518

HEIDARIPOUR Maryam and FORLANO Laura
Design Justice: towards an intersectional feminist framework for design theory and practice ............................................................. 529

COSTANZA-CHOCK Sasha
“All about Love”: How would bell hooks teach fashion design? ........................................................................................................... 541

AHMED Tanveer
Learning from Feminist Critiques of and Recommendations for Industrial Design ................................................................................ 552

PROCHNER Isabel and MARCHAND Anne
Bookmaking as Critical and Feminist Practice of Design....................................................................................................................... 568

MAZÉ Ramia
Taking Care of Issues of Concern: feminist possibilities and the curation of Speculative and Critical Design ......................................... 580

PENNINGTON Sarah
Section 6.  

Not Just From the Centre 
Editorial: Not Just From the Centre ..................................................................................................................................................... 592

NOEL Lesley-Ann and LEITÃO Renata M.
Challenges in Barbadian Design Education – When Graphic Design & Product Development Collide .................................................... 595

MAYERS Shelly
Puerto Rico 2054: design pedagogy in a time of crisis .......................................................................................................................... 613

NOEL Lesley-Ann and O’NEILL María de Mater
Methods Across Borders: reflections of using design-led qualitative methods in Burkina Faso ............................................................. 629

YEMTIM Adolphe; LEBONGO ONANA Achille Sévérin; RAY Charlotte; CROSS Jamie; MARTIN Craig and VERHOEVEN G. Arno 



The Rhetorical Appeals in Interaction Design: decolonizing design for people of collectivist culture .................................................... 645 
WAHYURINI Octaviyanti Dwi 

How Consumers Read the Visual Presentation of Food Packaging Design in a Cross-cultural Context: a conceptual framework and case 
study .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 656 

HU Linna and DONG Hua 
A Case for Caribbean Design Principles ............................................................................................................................................... 669 

ESTWICK Debbie-Ann 
Sustainable Fashion Practices in the Soviet Union? ............................................................................................................................. 689 

VEILANDE Simona 
Section 7.  

Designing Social Innovation in Cultural Diversity and Sensitivity 
Editorial: Designing Social Innovation in Cultural Diversity and with Sensitivity ................................................................................... 701 

BAEK Joon.S; YEE Joyce and AKAMA Yoko 
Social Hierarchy in Design and Social Innovation: perspectives from Thailand ..................................................................................... 704 

TJAHJA Cyril and YEE Joyce 

The Co-archiving Toolbox  – Designing conditions for diversity in public archives .................................................................................. 717 
NILSSON Elisabet M. and OTTSEN HANSEN Sofie Marie 

Understanding Situated Energy Values in Rural Kenya ........................................................................................................................ 729 
PSCHETZ Larissa MAGILL Catherine; KLEIN Ewan; CROSS Jamie and VAN DER HORST Dan 

A Survey of Prosthetic Preferences in the UK and Greece .................................................................................................................... 747 
VLACHAKI Anna; PATERSON Abby M.J.; PORTER C. Samantha and BIBB Richard J.  

Culture-Orientated Food Design for Social Issue.................................................................................................................................. 763 
GUO Yinman and JI Tie 

Section 8.  
Design Innovation Management 

Editorial: Design Innovation Management .......................................................................................................................................... 778 
BOHEMIA Erik and COOPER Rachel 

Understanding How Design Action Plans Support the Strategic Use of Design ..................................................................................... 780 
ZITKUS Emilene; NA Jea Hoo; EVANS Martin; WALTERS Andrew; WHICHER Anna and COOPER Rachel 

Journey Towards an Irish Design Strategy ........................................................................................................................................... 792 
WHICHER Anna and MILTON Alex 

Design Insights and Opportunities from a Field Study to Digitally Enhance Microcredit Practices in Brazil ............................................ 806 
CANDELLO Heloisa; MILLEN David; PINHANEZ Claudio and BIANCHI Silvia 

Matching Data and Emotions for Designing Personalized Digital Experiences ...................................................................................... 819 
MONTIJN Myrthe; CALABRETTA Giulia and VAN ERP Jeroen 

From Wicked Problem to Design Problem: developing actionable briefs and solution opportunities through a collaborative, 
multidisciplinary design-led approach................................................................................................................................................. 831 

BAILEY Mark; SPENCER Nick; CHATZAKIS Emmanouil; LAMPITT ADEY Kate; STERLING Nate; SMITH Neil 
Determinant Moments for the Design Management Occurrence in Fashion Industry .......................................................................... 852 

LIBÂNIO Cláudia de Souza; AMARAL Fernando Gonçalves and MIGOWSKI Sérgio Almeida 
Do Professionals with Different Backgrounds Use Distinct Thinking Styles When Designing a Product? ............................................... 864 

MANDELLI Roberta Rech; ROSA Valentina Marques; FOGLIATTO Flavio Sanson; BRUST-RENCK Priscila and TONETTO Leandro Miletto 
A Framework to Maximise Design Knowledge Exchange ..................................................................................................................... 875 

BURNS Kathryn 

 

– Volume 3. – 
Section 9.  

Designing for Transitions 
Editorial: Designing for Transitions ..................................................................................................................................................... 892 

BOEHNERT Joanna; LOCKTON Dan  and MULDER Ingrid 
Affective Interaction Design at the End of the World .......................................................................................................................... 896 

FRITSCH Jonas 
A Vocabulary for Visions in Designing for Transitions .......................................................................................................................... 908 

LOCKTON Dan and CANDY Stuart 
Transition-oriented Futuring: integrated design for decreased consumption amongst millennials ....................................................... 927 

SRIVASTAVA Swati and CULÉN Alma Leora 
Exploring Lost and Found in Future Images of Energy Transitions: towards a bridging practice of provoking  and affirming design ....... 941 

HESSELGREN Mia; ERIKSSON Elina; WANGEL Josefin and BROMS Loove 
Recognizing and Overcoming the Myths of Modernity ........................................................................................................................ 955 

LEITAO Renata 
The Emerging Transition Design Approach .......................................................................................................................................... 968 

IRWIN Terry 
Transition Design: teaching and learning ............................................................................................................................................ 990 

ROHRBACH Stacie and STEENSON Molly 



Identifying the User in an Informal Trade Ecosystem......................................................................................................................... 1010 
BHAN Niti and GAJERA Rinku 

Catalysing Pathway Creation for Transition Governance ................................................................................................................... 1023 
HYYSALO Sampsa; PERIKANGAS Sofi; MARTTILA Tatu and AUVINEN Karoliina 

Design as a Catalyst for Sustainability Transitions ............................................................................................................................. 1041 
GAZİULUSOY Ayşe İdil and ERDOĞAN ÖZTEKİN Elif 

Section 10.  
Tools of Design 

Editorial: Tools of Design .................................................................................................................................................................. 1053 
MOTHERSILL Philippa 

Changes in Design Research: sources and methods of idea generation in industrial design ................................................................ 1057 
SUN Ying; MÜNSTER Sander and SOMMER Carlo Michael 

Card-based Tools for Creative and Systematic Design ....................................................................................................................... 1075 
ROY Robin and WARREN James 

A Co-Experience Toolkit: investigating the issues of the pavement environment and the relationship with elderly pedestrians ......... 1088 
YIN Lulu and PEI Eujin 

Mybias: A web-based Tool to Overcome Designers’ Biases in Heterogeneous Design Teams ............................................................. 1102 
MATTIOLI Francesca; FERRARIS Silvia Deborah; FERRARO Venere; and RAMPINO Lucia Rosa Elena 

Point of View Framework: describing the audience’s emotional connection to information design artifacts ...................................... 1116 
JUN Soojin 

Discovery DiDIY. An Immersive Gamified Activity to Explore the Potentialities of Digital Technology................................................. 1131 
CANINA Marita and BRUNO Carmen 

Annotated Portfolios as a Method to Analyse Interviews .................................................................................................................. 1148 
SAUERWEIN Marita; BAKKER Conny and BALKENENDE Ruud 

Developing a Design Toolkit for the Internet of Things ...................................................................................................................... 1159 
VITALI Ilaria and ARQUILLA Venanzio 

The Ideas Café: engaging the public in design research ..................................................................................................................... 1175 
ULAHANNAN Arun; CAIN Rebecca; DHADYALLA Gunwant; JENNINGS Paul; BIRRELL Stewart and WATERS Mike 

Horse, Butler or Elevator? Metaphors and enactment as a catalyst for exploring interaction with autonomous technology ............... 1193 
STRÖMBERG Helena; PETTERSSON Ingrid and JU Wendy 

A Study on the Roles of Designers Co-Evolving with Tools ................................................................................................................. 1208 
LIM Jeong-Sub and JUNG Eui-Chul 

Reinventing Graphic Design Software by Bridging the Gap Between Graphical User Interfaces and Programming ............................. 1219 
MAUDET Nolwenn 

Post-Series Design: a tool for catalysing the diffusion of personalisable design ................................................................................. 1231 
MALAKUCZI Viktor; DI LUCCHIO Loredana; COPPOLA Alex and ALAMO AVILA Ainee 

Surfing for Inspiration: digital inspirational material in design practice ............................................................................................. 1247 
KOCH Janin; LÁSZLÓ Magda; LUCERO Andrés and OULASVIRTA Antti 

An Ontology of Computational Tools for Design Activities ................................................................................................................. 1261 
MOTHERSILL Philippa and BOVE V. Michael 

Section 11.  
Physical and Digital Materials in Creative Design Practice 

Editorial: Physical and Digital Materials in Creative Design Practice .................................................................................................. 1279 
HALSKOV Kim; CHRISTENSEN Bo T. and WIBERG Mikael 

How Materials Support Conceptual Blending in Ideation................................................................................................................... 1281 
BISKJAER Michael Mose; FISCHEL Aron; DOVE Graham and HALSKOV Kim 

Co-Located Team Designing: the oscillation between individual and social processes ........................................................................ 1297 
CHRISTENSEN Bo T. and ABILDGAARD Sille Julie J.  

Designing Idea Management Tools: three challenges ........................................................................................................................ 1314 
INIE Nanna; DALSGAARD Peter and DOW Steven 

How Emerging Technologies Influence Designing –  The Case of Conversational Agents and Interaction Design ................................. 1326 
WARD Connor; STOLTERMAN Erik and BECK Jordan 

 

– Volume 4. – 
Section 12.  

Designing with Data, Democratisation Through Data 
Editorial: Designing with Data, Democratisation Through Data ......................................................................................................... 1339 

MORELLI Nicola; DE GÖTZEN Amalia; MÜLDER Ingrid and CONCILIO Grazia 
Data Exploration for Generative Design Research ............................................................................................................................. 1342 

KUN Peter; MÜLDER Ingrid and KORTUEM Gerd 
Orienteering design through data: The data-driven design model ..................................................................................................... 1357 

QUIÑONES GÓMEZ Juan Carlos 
Transformative Learning: co-design with communities’ collective imagery as data for social innovation ............................................ 1368 

CHUENG-NAINBY Priscilla and LEE John 

 



Repurposing Digital Methods for Human-Centered Design ................................................................................................................ 1384 
RICCI Donato; BRILLI Agata and TASSI Roberta 

Data Sensification: beyond representation modality, toward encoding data in experience ................................................................ 1410 
HOGAN Trevor 

User Empowerment by Design: a new domestic electricity consumption model. A case study of young urban tenants ...................... 1425 
DOMINITZ Sagit and PERSOV Elad 

Designing with Meaningful Data: Deep personalisation in the air travel context ................................................................................ 1440 
YUAN Mengqi; PRICE Rebecca; van ERP Jeroen; SOCHA Jorge Andres Osorio 

 

Section 13.  
The (Act of) Drawing in Design 

Editorial: Drawing as a Powerful Catalyst for Design Driven Research and Creation ........................................................................... 1456 
LAGRANGE Thierry and VAN DEN BERGHE Jo 

The Search of the Unpredictable – the Process of Drawing ................................................................................................................ 1458 
RENNER Michael 

Drawing as Notational Thinking in Architectural Design .................................................................................................................... 1474 
PAANS Otto and PASEL Ralf 

Desert Drawing: from pigment to (Apple) pencil ............................................................................................................................... 1486 
ST JOHN Nicola 

On Connecting Form: explorations of a drawing method ................................................................................................................... 1503 
VANGRUNDERBEEK Dimitri 

Drawing to See / Drawn to Seeing: Multimodal Reinterpretation in an Autonomous Drawing Machine ............................................. 1530 
PENMAN Scott 

Section 14.  
Experiential Knowledge 

Editorial: Experiential Knowledge in Collaborative Interdisciplinary Design Research ........................................................................ 1548 
NIMKULRAT Nithikul and GROTH Camilla 

Transdisciplinary Doctorates in the Making Disciplines ..................................................................................................................... 1551 
SOLBERG Anne 

The Future of Heuristic Fossils .......................................................................................................................................................... 1567 
DOWNS Simon T. and LERPINIERE Claire A.  

Distinctions Between the Communication of Experiential and Academic Design Knowledge: a linguistic analysis .............................. 1582 
KOU Yubo and GRAY Colin M.  

‘One Over, One Under’: a dialogue between design and craft ........................................................................................................... 1596 
ALTAY Can and ÖZ Gizem 

Combining Practices in Craft and Design ........................................................................................................................................... 1610 
NITSCHE Michael and ZHENG Clement 

Co-creation in Professional Craft Practice ......................................................................................................................................... 1624 
GROTH Camilla and BERG Arild 

Embodied Knowledge in a Community Adaptive Practice .................................................................................................................. 1645 
BENIWAL Sucharita 

Designer’s Emotions in the Design Process ........................................................................................................................................ 1658 
BIAGIOLI Monica; GRIMALDI Silvia and ALI Hena 

Understanding the Evaluation of New Products Through a Dual-Process Perspective ........................................................................ 1668 
HAUG Anders 

Section 15.  
Objects, Practices, Experiences and Networks 

Editorial: Material-Enabled Changes in Design Research and Practice ................................................................................................ 1682 
KARANA Elvin, FISHER Tom, KANE Faith and GIACCARDI Elisa 

Experiential Characterization of Materials: toward a toolkit ............................................................................................................. 1685 
CAMERE Serena and KARANA Elvin 

Natural Materials – Nature of Materials ........................................................................................................................................... 1706 
TONUK Damla and FISHER Tom 

Materials Liaisons: facilitating communication in Design-Driven Material Innovation (DDMI) projects .............................................. 1717 
HORNBUCKLE Rosie 

Designers by Any Other Name: exploring the sociomaterial practices of vernacular garment menders .............................................. 1731 
DURRANI Marium 

ICS Materials. Towards a Re-Interpretation of Material Qualities Through Interactive, Connected, and Smart Materials. .................. 1747 
PARISI Stefano; ROGNOLI Valentina; SPALLAZZO Davide and PETRELLI Daniela 

Visual Materiality: crafting a new viscosity ....................................................................................................................................... 1762 
ENGBERG Maria; KOZEL Susan and LARSEN Henrik Svarrer 

Textile Waste and Haptic Feedback for Wearable Robotics ............................................................................................................... 1775 
VAN REES Hellen; MADER Angelika; SMITS Merlijn; LUDDEN Geke and LAMONTAGNE Valérie 

Change Matters: theories of postdigital textiles and material design ................................................................................................. 1787 
IGOE Elaine 



Responsive Knit: the evolution of a programmable material system ................................................................................................. 1800
SCOTT Jane 

– Volume 5. –
Section 16.

Inclusive Design 
Editorial: Designing for Diversity: Inclusive Design as a catalyst for change? ...................................................................................... 1814 

NICKPOUR Farnaza and DONG Hua 
Approaches for Capturing and Communicating Individual Narrative Timelines Reflecting Real Life (Retirement) ............................... 1816

MCGINLEY Chris GHEERAWO Rama and SALNOT Florie
Evaluating Inclusivity Using Quantitative Personas ........................................................................................................................... 1828

GOODMAN-DEANE Joy; WALLER Sam; DEMIN Dana; GONZÁLEZ-DE-HEREDIA Arantxa; BRADLEY Mike and CLARKSON P. John
Numeral Legibility and Visual Complexity ......................................................................................................................................... 1841

BEIER Sofie; BERNARD Jean-Baptiste and CASTET Eric
Beyond Accessible Aisles? Psychosocial Inclusivity of Shopping Experience: an ethnographic investigation ....................................... 1855

LIM Yonghun; GIACOMIN Joseph and NICKPOUR Farnaz
Seeking for Diversity among Young Users: the case of children’s photography .................................................................................. 1871

SÜNER Sedef and ERBUĞ Çiğdem
Smart Citizenship: designing the interaction between citizens and smart cities ................................................................................. 1884

FERRONATO Priscilla and RUECKER Stan
Responding to Diversity Including Disability ...................................................................................................................................... 1894

SØRENSEN OVERBY René and RYHL Camilla
Design for Self-inclusion:  supporting emotional capability ............................................................................................................... 1908

BOESS Stella
Investigating Perceptions Related to Technology Acceptance & Stigma of Wearable Robotic Assistive Devices by Older Adults – 
Preliminary Findings ......................................................................................................................................................................... 1919

SHORE Linda; DE EYTO Adam and O’SULLIVAN Leonard
A Study of Roles and Collaboration in the Development of Assistive Devices for People with Disabilities by Clinical Experts and Design 
Experts ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 1938

KIM Agnes Jihae; KIM Jeonghyun; HWANG Daeun and KWEON Oseong
Designing Play Equipment for Children with Cerebral Palsy: the context and design guidelines ......................................................... 1953

BORZENKOVA Ganna; NIEDDERER Kristina and ROZSAHEGYI Tunde 

Section 17.  
Sustainable Design 

Editorial: Sustainable Design ............................................................................................................................................................ 1971
TRIMINGHAM Rhoda

Shifting Towards a User-Centred Approach for Resource-Efficient Building: lessons from an educational study ................................. 1972
BOSSEREZ Ann; VERBEECK Griet and HERSSENS Jasmien

A Design Tool to Apply Distributed Manufacturing Principles to Sustainable Product-Service System Development .......................... 1986
PETRULAITYTE Aine; CESCHIN Fabrizio; PEI Eujin and HARRISON David

Training the Next Generation of Designers for a Sustainable Future: Action Research on the Circular Design Internship .................... 2008
BAKIRLIOĞLU Yekta; MCMAHON Muireann; DE EYTO Adam and RIO Manon

The Fashion Collection Recalibrated – a Design Tool Furthering Sustainable Strategies...................................................................... 2019
RÆBILD Ulla and BANG Anne Louise

Towards a Circular Economy: exploring factors to repair broken electrical and electronics products by users with pro-environmental 
inclination ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 2032

LEFEBVRE Marie; LOFTHOUSE Vicky and WILSON Garrath
Re-framing Product Circularity from a User Perspective .................................................................................................................... 2046

SELVEFORS Anneli; REXFELT Oskar; STRÖMBERG Helena and RENSTRÖM Sara 

Section 18. 
Design for Behaviour Change 

Editorial: Design for Behaviour Change ............................................................................................................................................. 2059
GARDINER Edward

Tegelen: supporting individual and group reflection through a dynamic, structured and tangible tool ............................................... 2061
ARSLAN Yasemin MOLS Ine and HUMMELS Caroline

Ambiguity and Open-Endedness in Behavioural Design ..................................................................................................................... 2075
BOON Boudewijn; ROZENDAAL Marco C. and STAPPERS Pieter Jan

Align and Combine, Customer Journey Mapping and COM-B Analysis to Aid Decision-Making During the Design Process .................. 2086
ELIZAROVA, Olga and KAHN, Paul

Co-designing Behaviour Change in Healthcare .................................................................................................................................. 2101
JOHN Kieran; FLYNN Daphne and ARMSTRONG Mark



Designing for Lifelong Sports Experience ........................................................................................................................................... 2116 
KARAHANOĞLU Armağan; VAN ROMPAY Thomas and LUDDEN Geke 

The Beauty of Making Hot Chocolate – an inquiry on designing for everyday rituals .......................................................................... 2126 
LÉVY Pierre 

Persona Development in the Public Domain? Challenges to tackle .................................................................................................... 2136 
RONTELTAP Amber; BUKMAN Andrea; DE JONGE Martha and ROSCAM ABBING Erik 

Heuristics for selecting and using behavioural design methods ......................................................................................................... 2146 
TROMP Nynke; RENES Reint Jan and DAALHUIZEN Jaap 

Rational Overrides: Influence Behaviour Beyond Nudging ................................................................................................................. 2163 
VAN LIEREN Anne; CALABRETTA Giulia and SCHOORMANS Jan 

 

Section 19.  
The Role of Design in Open Innovation 

Editorial: The Role of Design in Open Innovation .............................................................................................................................. 2178 
RODRIGUEZ-FERRADAS María Isabel; FAIN Nuša and ALFARO-TANCO, José Antonio 

A Case Study to Explore Applicability of Creating Shared Value (CSV) into Design Practice ................................................................. 2181 
KIM Kyulee 

The Design and Social Enterprise Ecosystem: How can design be applied to a developing social enterprise ecosystem? ..................... 2193 
HYEJIN Kwon; YOUNGOK Choi and BUSAYAWAN Lam 

Exploring the Pop-up Shop for Co-design Research ........................................................................................................................... 2209 
OVERDIEK Anja 

 

– Volume 6. – 
Section 20.  

Design for Tangible, Embedded and Networked Technologies 
Editorial: Design for Tangible, Embedded and Networked Technologies Special Interest Group (tentSIG) .......................................... 2224 

KETTLEY Sarah; FRANKEL Lois and BLACKLER Alethea 
Exploring the Interaction Between Lighting Variables and Information Transfer as a New Function of Lighting .................................. 2227 

DAEUN Jun CHAJOONG Kim; and KWANGMIN Cho 
Contemporary Automotive Infotainment Solutions to Empower Front-Seat Passengers .................................................................... 2246 

SEN Guzin; SENER Bahar and JUMP Mike 
Understanding Design as a Catalyst to Engage Remote Couples in Designing for Long-Distance Relationships ................................... 2265 

LI Hong 
Are Traditional NPD Processes Relevant to IoT Product and Service Development Activities? A Critical Examination ......................... 2280 

LEE Boyeun; COOPER Rachel and HANDS David 
Designing In With Black Box Technologies and PD ............................................................................................................................. 2294 

MANOHAR Arthi and BRIGGS Jo 
Designing machines with autonomy: from independence to interdependence to solidarity ............................................................... 2308 

LIU Yuxi and PSCHETZ Larissa 
Section 21.  

Health and Wellbeing by Design 
Editorial: Health and Wellbeing by Design ........................................................................................................................................ 2322 

TSEKLEVES Emmanuel 
Social Innovation by Design in Mobile Healthcare for Sleep Disorders ............................................................................................... 2324 

CATOIR-BRISSON Marie-Julie 
The Role of the Designer in Public Discourse – A critical discourse analysis of a medical brochure for diabetes patients .................... 2334 

JACOBY Julia 
Building Relationships and Sustaining Dialogue Between Patients, Caregivers and Healthcare Practitioners: a design evaluation of digital 
platforms for ventricular assist device users ..................................................................................................................................... 2346 

DUNN Jessica Lea; KO Keum Hee Kimmi; NUSEM Erez; STRAKER Karla; WRIGLEY Cara; and GREGORY, Shaun 
Design Research Opportunities in the Internet of Health Things: a review of reviews ........................................................................ 2366 

TSEKLEVES Emmanuel and COOPER Rachel 
Design in Healthcare: challenges and opportunities .......................................................................................................................... 2380 

NUSEM Erez 
Healthy Self-Management Communities by Design ........................................................................................................................... 2390 

TAN Liren; WONG Sweet Fun; LOH Zhide  and LEE Wei Chung 
Mentian: Developing Design Fiction for Dementia Policy .................................................................................................................. 2407 

DARBY Andy and TSEKLEVES Emmanuel 
Socio-Cultural Factors in Diabetes Care in South Korea ..................................................................................................................... 2422 

HAHN Young-ae 
Cascading Mentorship: Designing a Support Tool for Patients with Ventricular Assist Devices ........................................................... 2441 

ETHERINGTON Mackenzie Norman; KO Keum Hee Kimmi; DUNN Jessica Lea; STRAKER Karla; NUSEM Erez; WRIGLEY Cara; and GREGORY, 
Shaun 

 



Design for Multi-Dimensional Stages of Lymphoedema Self-Management ........................................................................................ 2459 
KOPANOGLU Teksin; EGGBEER Dominic and WALTERS Andrew 

Toward a More Granular Management of the Calibration Process for Hearing Devices: the role of design-based knowledge translation
 ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 2474 

SIMEONE Luca; PICINALI Lorenzo and ATVUR Alisan 
Encouraging Physical Activity and Self-Enhancement in Women with Breast Cancer Through a Smart Bra ......................................... 2487 

MENHEERE Daphne; MEGENS Carl; VAN DER SPEK Erik and VOS Steven 
A Qualitative Study on Turkish Medical Device Manufacturers and the Attention They Place on Human-Centred Design ................... 2499 

KOSE Nilay Gulfer and CIFTER Abdusselam Selami 
Do-It-Yourself Medical Devices: exploring their potential futures through design fiction ................................................................... 2511 

STEAD Michael; COULTON Paul and LINDLEY Joseph 
Does Feedback from This Device Change Unhealthy habits? Lessons from my PhD project ................................................................ 2524 

HERMSEN Sander 
Section 22.  

Design for Subjective Wellbeing 
Editorial: Design for Subjective Wellbeing ......................................................................................................................................... 2540 

CAIN Rebecca; PETERMANS Ann; POHLMEYER Anna; DESMET Pieter and OZKARAMANLI Deger 
Co-designing Wellbeing: the commonality of needs between co-designers and mental health service users ...................................... 2544 

WARWICK Laura; TINNING Alexandra; SMITH Neil and YOUNG Robert 
Soma-Wearable Design: Integrating Somaesthetic Practice and Fashion Design for Somatic Wellbeing ............................................. 2558 

JUNG Heekyoung and STÅHL Anna 
The Road to Happiness is Paved with Playful Intentions .................................................................................................................... 2572 

LEGAARD Jesper 
Co-creating Happy Moments: A Case Study of Designing for People with Mental Health Challenges .................................................. 2587 

LI Hong; ZHA Yiyun and ZHAO Jie 
Design Probes for People with Dementia .......................................................................................................................................... 2607 

GARDE Julia Anne; VAN DER VOORT Mascha Cécile and NIEDDERER Kristina 

 

– Volume 7. – 
Section 23.  

Design Education for the General Public 
Editorial: Design Education for the General Public ............................................................................................................................ 2624 

NIELSEN Merete Liv 
‘Being Cultural’ or ‘Cultural Beings’ – general design education ......................................................................................................... 2626 

DIGRANES Ingvild 
Being-and-Becoming a Sustainable Practice ...................................................................................................................................... 2635 

CODDINGTON Alicen and AYERS James 
Innovation Development in Norwegian Public Schools. The relationship between innovation, creativity and imagination ................. 2648 

VITTERSØ Jorid and REITAN Janne Beate 
Developing Chilean Teaching Capability Through Design Thinking ..................................................................................................... 2659 

CORTÉS Catalina; BRAVO Úrsula; RIVERA Maritza; HONORATO María Jesús; LLOYD Peter and JONES Derek 
A Toolkit for Teaching the Design Process: A Case of Korean Elementary School Students ................................................................. 2673 

TUFAIL Muhammad; LEE Seonmi and KIM KwanMyung 
Combining Craft and Digital Tools in Design Education for the General Public ................................................................................... 2689 

STRAND Ingri and NIELSEN Liv Merete 
Redesigning Migrant Children’s Education Through Service Design in Shanghai ................................................................................. 2701 

BO Gao and QING Deng 
Design Processes and Co-Activity in Design Education ....................................................................................................................... 2715 

KVELLESTAD Randi Veiteberg 
Augmenting Low Investment Learning Styles .................................................................................................................................... 2728 

BADNI Kevin 
Section 24. 

Design Education: Catalysing Design Capability 
Editorial: Design Education: Catalysing Design Capability (PEDISG) .................................................................................................... 2744 

TOVEY Michael 
Engaging Qualities: factors affecting learner attention in online design studios ................................................................................. 2746 

LOTZ Nicole; JONES Derek and HOLDEN Georgy 
Overcoming Design Fixation in Idea Generation ................................................................................................................................ 2765 

LEAHY Keelin; SEIFERT Colleen M.; DALY Shanna; and MCKILLIGAN Seda 
Pedagogic Power-Tools: knowing what was and what is, for what will be ......................................................................................... 2777 

O’SULLIVAN Glen 
Have I Got a Proposition for You: Developing the capability for compelling arguments through rhetorical practice in the design studio
 ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 2789 

KELLY Veronika and THIESSEN Myra 

 



Why We Need Engineers to Make Art ............................................................................................................................................... 2801 
INNELLA Giovanni and RODGERS Paul A.  

Graphic Design Research: a cause for the concerned ......................................................................................................................... 2812 
HARLAND Robert George; CORAZZO James; GWILT Ian; HONNOR Alison and RIGLEY Steve 

Requests from Companies and Requirements for Design Education in Brazil: where do they meet? .................................................. 2823 
DZIOBCZENSKI Paulo Roberto Nicoletti ; PERSON Oscar; TONETTO Leandro Miletto and MANDELLI Roberta Rech 

Pedagogical Design Research for University Police Uniforms ............................................................................................................. 2838 
BRANDEWIE Brooke; KIM Injoo; KIM Myoung-Ok ; ENGEL Robin and KARPIAK Kevin 

Whole-to-Part-to-Whole: Co-Evolutionary and Integrative Design Approach ..................................................................................... 2851 
CASAKIN, Hernan and GINSBURG, Yoram 

Living Labs in Co-Creation and Sustainability as Strategies for Design Education................................................................................ 2864 
MOUCHREK Najla and KRUCKEN Lia 

Using Design Competencies to Define Curricula and Support Learners .............................................................................................. 2882 
FASS John; RUTGERS Job and CHUI Mo-Ling 

Tacit Synthesis: typography as research ............................................................................................................................................ 2899 
COOREY Jillian and MOONEY Aoife 

Paradigm Shift in Design Education: An overview on issues and possibilities for change .................................................................... 2914 
ROCHA Hugo; FERREIRA A. M.  and JEFFERSON Manhães 

I-Wonder-How: A Method for Co-designing with Children in Design Education .............................................................................................. 2927 
UMULU Sıla and KORKUT Fatma 

Section 25.  
How Organisations Employ Design  as Vehicle for Change 

Editorial: How Organisations Employ Design as Vehicle for Change ................................................................................................... 2942 
HAMMOND Chris; YEE Joyce; JUNGINGER Sabine, BROOKS Sarah B, SAYLOR Joni, and MICHLEWSKi Kamil 

Building the Foundation for a Design-Led Ambidexterity in a Medium-Sized Tech Company .............................................................. 2946 
STOIMENOVA Niya and DE LILLE Christine 

Embodied Design Methods as Catalyst for Industrial Service Design .................................................................................................. 2963 
JYLKÄS Titta and KUURE Essi 

How Design Thinking Offers Strategic Value to Micro-Enterprises ..................................................................................................... 2974 
GAYNOR Lee; DEMPSEY Hilary and WHITE P.J.  

Introducing Design-Driven Innovation into Brazilian MSMEs: barriers and next challenges of design support .................................... 2987 
FONSECA BRAGA Mariana and ZURLO Francesco 

Using Dynamic Capabilities in an Actionable Tool as a Vehicle to Initiate Design-Driven Innovation .................................................. 3007 
KLITSIE Barend; PRICE Rebecca and DE LILLE Christine 

Design Capability in a Software SME: report from an embedded design innovation catalyst .............................................................. 3020 
BASTIAANSEN Sjoerd J.B.M.; PRICE Rebecca Anne, GOVERS Pascalle C.M. and MACHIELSEN Tjeerd M.  

The View from Within: Design’s Voyage to Get a Seat at the Strategy Table ...................................................................................... 3037 
BOZTEPE Suzan 

Entangling, Oscillating, Frilux-ing: branding the art of design ............................................................................................................ 3048 
PANDEY Sumit 

The Role(s) of Process Models in Design Practice .............................................................................................................................. 3065 
IVERSEN Søren; KUNØ Mads  and VISTISEN Peter 

Perspective: the gist of public tender for service design .................................................................................................................... 3078 
PARK-LEE Seungho and PERSON Oscar 

– 
Index of Authors............................................................................................................................................................................... 3090 
 
 
 



 

  

 

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-Share Alike 
4.0 International License. 
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/ 

 

 

Editorial 
STORNI Cristiano; LEAHY Keelin; MCMAHON Muireann; LLOYD Peter and BOHEMIA Erik  

doi: 10.21606/drs.2018.000 
 

DRS2018, hosted by the University of Limerick and the Limerick Institute of Technology is the first 
international biennial conference of the Design Research Society since the 50th anniversary 
conference in Brighton. This represented both a challenge and an opportunity; a challenge to meet 
the high standards set in 2016, but an opportunity to contribute to a growing design research field. 
The balance between these has translated into the conference theme of Catalyst. A catalyst is 
something that precipitates events; it is the coming together of different entities to generate 
something new; it is the spark for wider change. Framed by the Catalyst theme, these proceedings 
explore existing and emergent areas at the intersections of design research, practice, education and 
policy. 

The conference itself built further on innovations from the past two conferences; developing more 
interactive conversation and debate formats, and providing a forum for practice-based research 
through the increasingly popular workshops. A PhD by Design day, first initiated at DRS2016, 
provided a platform for PhD researchers to learn new skills, present their work, and network with 
other researchers. The design of the conference, however, was largely formed around the managed 
theme tracks which included themes relating to the Special Interest Groups of the DRS. In some 
cases theme tracks emerged from conversations held at previous conferences, representing a 
pleasing continuity. 

From the initial calls for participation there was a great deal of interest in the conference. Once 
again we had a truly international range of work presented and published in these proceedings. The 
original call for theme tracks yielded 46 proposals from which 24 were selected. These formed the 
backbone of the conference and of these proceedings. The theme tracks represent an increasing 
engagement with new technologies and data but also reflect contemporary social and political 
concerns, and the need for different types of design research voices to be heard. In particular, the 
programme committee were committed to bringing diverse global perspectives into play during the 
conference. 

Following the call for theme tracks, the call for papers resulted in 470 submissions of which, after a 
rigorous peer-reviewing process, 218 (46%) were finally accepted for presentation and publication. 
This is a slightly decrease in the acceptance rate from the previous conference indicating a 
corresponding increase in the quality of the proceedings papers. Although some papers were 
submitted to an open call, the majority of papers were submitted to theme tracks, with each track 
being managed through the peer-review process by a track chair and all peer-review overseen by the 
Programme Committee. In total nearly 1000 paper reviews were written by 330 reviewers. The 
opportunity for authors to rate and comment on the reviews they received has further helped drive 
up the quality of peer review for future conferences. 

DRS2018 reflects the coming together of many different perspectives and themes. As with previous 
conferences its design has been emergent, developing over the two years prior to the conference. It 
has been the result of many discussions and collaborations both within the Limerick team and the 
DRS more generally. The conference, and the proceedings that have resulted, are an extensive 

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/


 

ii 
 

collaboration between many people but we would especially like to thank the local organising 
committee comprising members from the University of Limerick (UL), The Limerick School of Art and 
Design (LSAD) at the Limerick Institute of Technology, as well as members of other Irish academic 
institutions all of whom contributed valuable insight and experience. We’d also like to thank the 
track chairs who worked tirelessly and diligently to organise their tracks, and the reviewers who 
have ensured the high quality of the papers within those tracks. 

Lastly but not least, we need to acknowledge the system that helped shape the way we worked 
together and made our decisions: the ConfTool conference management system. For the uninitiated 
ConfTool represents an awkward and mysterious interface. For the initiated it represents an 
indispensable way to manage the complexity of every stage of the conference process. In a way that 
echoes the conference theme, ConfTool has been a catalyst for our collective effort in bringing 
DRS2018 together. 

In this sense Design as a Catalyst becomes a thing; a thing in the Heideggerian sense of a gathering 
of different entities coming together to deliberate on shared issues and reaffirming the role of DRS 
as a leading forum for discussing design research from multiple angles. But also a thing in the sense 
of something that escapes a specific definition, reflecting the impossibility and perhaps 
undesirability of a specific definition of what design research is, and should be. 

With this sentiment in mind, we sincerely hope that these proceedings catalyse positive change and 
that the changes propagate to DRS2020 and beyond. 

 

Go raibh maith agaibh, 

 

Cristiano Storni, Department of Computer Science & Information Systems 
Keelin Leahy, School of Education 
Muireann Mcmahon, School of Design 
Peter Lloyd, Vice Chair of the Design Research Society 
Erik Bohemia, Events Secretary for the Design Research Society 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Volume 3 
 
 

  



 

  

 

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-Share Alike 
4.0 International License. 
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/ 

 

 
 
 
 
Developing a Design Toolkit for the Internet of Things 
VITALI Ilaria* and ARQUILLA Venanzio  

Politecnico di Milano 
* Corresponding author e-mail: ilaria.vitali@polimi.it 
doi: 10.21606/dma.2018.447 

In a future where products get smarter and networked, becoming part of the Internet 
of Things, the design discipline acquires an increasingly strategic and visionary role. In 
the business to consumer market, the successful products will be those that answer 
meaningfully to user needs. This paper describes the development process of the 
“MappingTheIoT Toolkit”, an open source resource born to support multidisciplinary 
teams in the design of IoT products. The tools guide through research activities and 
different phases of the creative process, and can be used freely or in a structured way. 
This paper will outline the complete Toolkit development: initial research, scope 
definition, requirements and positioning of the tool in the Double Diamond 
representation, refinement process and final evolution of the Toolkit elements. The 
described process may be used as reference for developing other methodological 
design toolkits. Since the MappingTheIoT Toolkit is in its testing phase, this paper also 
attempts to get in touch with the scientific community and foster possible 
collaborations. 

design toolkit; internet of things; design methods; product design  

1 Introduction 
The Internet of Things has received enormous attention. It is seen as an opportunity for 
organizations to evolve and to elevate their reputation and product offering (IoT WoRKS by HCL 
Technologies, 2017). The estimated potential economic impact forecasted by the McKinsey Institute 
(McKinsey Global Institute, 2015) is of $3.9 trillion to $11.1 trillion per year in 2025, for IoT 
applications in nine settings: home, offices, factories, retail environments, worksites, humans, 
outside, cities, and vehicles.  

In the Business to Consumer market, the first waves of smart connected consumer electronics and 
wearables are progressively getting mainstream and more widespread (IDC, 2016). Gartner reported 
that in 2017, consumer applications represented 63% of the total IoT applications in 2017 (Gartner, 
2017). 

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/


 

1160 
 

Although the IoT market is getting flooded by solutions, only few consumer products stand out. 
(Buntz, 2016). Among them, winning products will be those that succeed in understanding the needs 
of real users, offering clear value propositions and a coherent service component. In this context, 
the design discipline acquires an increasingly strategic and visionary role.  

For developing meaningful connected devices, it is important to apply what Giaccardi and Fischer 
define as Metadesign approach (Giaccardi & Fischer, 2008):  

Metadesign is a unique design approach concerned with opening up solution spaces 
rather than complete solutions (hence the prefix meta-), and aimed at creating social 
and technical infrastructures in which new forms of collaborative design can take place.   

This approach was at the basis of “Mapping the IoT”, a research project activated at Politecnico di 
Milano with the aim of developing a methodology to support the product design of IoT products for 
the consumer market.  

The project, originated by an MSc Thesis (Vitali, 2015), started with the selection, analysis and 
mapping of over 100 case studies of IoT products in the B2C market. As output, we were able to 
delineate product categories united by formal and conceptual features, and by technological and 
technical aspects. The data collected was represented infographically (Vitali, 2015) and was later 
used to design a connected object (Arquilla & Vitali, 2016).  

From this case study research became evident that for many of these “smart connected products” 
the contribution of design discipline was extremely small or absent, especially regarding the whole 
value proposition and problem framing, rather than in aesthetics.  

This lack of design discipline demonstrates that even at a time characterized by the democratization 
of design tools (Van Abel, Evers, Klaassen & Troxler, 2011; Raasch, Herstatt & Balka 2009), and of 
production methods (Rifkin 2011; Rifkin 2014; Von Hippel 2005) many products do not have a 
proper cultural and critical reflection upstream, but rather represent attempts that often don’t 
succeed in the market. 

In light of these first considerations, and having developed a demonstrator product that was 
selected, prototyped and exhibited during Milan Design Week 2016 within the project “Next Design 
Innovation” (Maffei & Bianchini, 2016) it was decided to further develop the MappingTheIoT 
research. 

The specific goal of this second part of the project was to define an open source tool that would 
allow designers to develop coherent and meaningful products by guiding them through research and 
analysis (metadesign phase) and subsequently supporting the design process. 

2  Steps from a theoretical framework to the “MappingTheIoT Toolkit”  
The first step towards a viable tool was to identify a design-oriented Theoretical Framework able to 
summarize the peculiarities of IoT objects. The Framework covered some important aspects that 
need to be considered to build up mature and complete technological products. The six selected 
aspects were users and context, market, technologies, product design and identity, interaction, and 
user experience.  

Designing for the Internet of Things means considering different levels of complexity, in which 
products are in a relationship with users, with each other and on a wider network. Without an 
exhaustive design process, it is easy to treat this topic superficially, and eventually develop tech 
gadgets with little perceived value, especially in the B2C market.  

Given this complexity, we identified that both designers and non-designers felt the necessity of 
guidance during the design process of IoT products. From this need arose the opportunity to create a 
Toolkit based on the identified theoretical framework. 



 

1161 
 

The steps followed to design the MappingTheIoT Toolkit were: 

1. Research on the existing design toolkits and resources regarding the relationship between 
the design discipline and the Internet of Things; 

2. Wider research on design toolkits and card-based toolkits in particular; 
3. Definition of vision and mission of the MappingTheIoT Toolkit. Outline of the requirements 

and positioning of the resource in the double diamond representation; 
4. First prototypes of the different elements of the Toolkit; 
5. Test and validation of the Toolkit in a co-design session with experts during NordiCHI’16 

(Vitali, Arquilla & Rognoli, 2016); 
6. Further refinements of the Toolkit, development of the Activity Guides; 
7. Test with students; 
8. Release of the Open Toolkit on a dedicated website, new tests and involvement of the 

scientific community for further evolution of the Kit (in progress). 

Since the Toolkit is in its testing phase, this paper will mainly focus on the first six phases here listed. 

3 Toolkits and resources on IoT and Design  
The term “Toolkit” can be applied to many forms of content and information, and identifies a set of 
tools arranged together in one place. The concept of Toolkit is not new in the design field, but is a 
consolidated practice that is increasingly common to overcome the lack of knowledge, methodology 
or of practical tools for different activities (Lockton, 2013). 

Wölfel and Merritt (Wölfel & Merritt, 2013), with the aim of sketching out the panorama of card-
based design toolkits defined “5 design dimensions” to classify them.  
Toolkits can be distinguished for  

• Intended use and Scope (e.g. repository, library of patterns, provocation, support for 
participatory design, methodology); 

• Duration and placement in the design process (e.g. divergent production and brainstorming);  
• System and methodology (e.g. the method can be used freely, it has a suggested use, or it 

has specific instructions); 
• Customization of the toolkit (e.g. customization is optional, required, absent);  
• Formal qualities of the toolkit (e.g. specific features like using images or only text to describe 

concepts). 

The structure and shape of Design Toolkits may vary. There are cards-based Toolkits like IDEO’s 
Method Cards (IDEO, 2013) and Toolkits that combine an online platform with a printable guidebook 
such as the “Design kit” (Designkit.org) and “The Field Guide for Human Centered Design” (IDEO, 
2015). Other common Toolkit shapes are canvases like the Service Design Toolkit (Service Design 
Toolkit, 2014) or even games and hybrid solutions ( for example the “IoT Service Kit”, 2016). 

Dan Lockton (Lockton, 2013) argues that   

The toolkit metaphor may have reached design practice through the use of the term in 
computer science, particularly in HCI and interaction design where toolkits such as GTK+, 
Qt and jQuery UI comprise collections of graphical user interface `widgets', with the 
associated code, which can be used by developers to build a variety of applications, 
often cross-platform. A toolkit in this sense is directly deployable, providing an API 
(application programming interface) which can be called by applications, compared with 
interface design pattern libraries [...] which are more akin to collections of `ways to 
solve' particular common problems. 

In this sense, since the Internet of Things is first a technological evolution, it is only natural that most 
of the IoT toolkits are building blocks to support the development of the IoT infrastructure. The role 
of these toolkits is to support the creation of a network and to reduce the entry barriers for testing 



 

1162 
 

and prototyping both hardware (Moussette, 2007) and software (Koster, 2017). Therefore, these 
resources are not related to the product and service design discipline.  

The increasing relevance of the IoT topic and its complexity is leading to the creation of a 
consolidated bibliography of resources that tackle the subject in an integrated and instructional way, 
presenting technological aspects alongside design methods (Biron & Follett, 2016; O’Reilly, 2015) 
and guiding the design process of connected products (McEwen & Cassimally, 2014; Rowland, 
Goodman, Charlier, Light & Lui, 2015). 

Authors have been reflecting for years about the implications of having augmented products in 
everyday life (Sterling, 2005, Kuniavsky, 2010), and the debate is becoming increasingly less 
hypothetical and more contextualized (Rose, 2014; Semmelhack, 2013). 

Initiatives like the IoT manifesto (Iotmanifesto.org) are directly addressed to the designers that will 
develop future smart products, making them reflect on the impact of the design profession in 
shaping the future. The IoT manifesto proposes a set of design guidelines to encourage paying 
attention to issues like utility, the whole product lifecycle, privacy and security, data ethics and 
transparency.  

Other resources integrate design strategy and economical aspects, for example the IoT Business 
Model Builder (Bosch IoT Lab, 2015) developed by Bosch IoT Lab, that proposes a 4-step method to 
define successful IoT business models and identifies the existing design methods and tools that can 
support this operation. One of them is the “55 Business Model Patterns” (Csik, 2014) and its IoT 
expansion for “digitally charged products” (Fleisch, Weinberger, Wortmann, 2014) that introduces 
business models such as “physical premium”, “digital add-on”, “digital lock-in” and “product as point 
of sales”.  

The first resource that refers itself as “IoT Toolkit” and deals with the topic in a broad way is the IoT 
Toolkit by Postscapes (Postscapes.com). In this case, “Toolkit” means an updated repository of 
selected online resources to explore the IoT topic autonomously. 

Two relevant toolkits directly address the relationship between products, service design and IoT: the 
IoT Tiles Cards and the IoT Service Kit. 

The IoT Tiles Cards (Tilestoolkit.io) are the result of an ongoing research project at the Norwegian 
University of Science and Technology. The kit consists of 99 cards grouped in six decks. The kit has 
different roles. It is a participatory resource that can be used with game mechanics to engage users 
and non-experts in ideation sessions. It has an informative purpose and introduces the basic 
concepts about design and programming IoT architectures. It can be used as repository or 
brainstorming support.  

Similarly, the IoT Service Kit (IoT Service Kit, 2016) by Futurice is a toolkit configured like a game, 
with a boardgame layout. It is made up of maps, 3D printed tokens and five kind of cards: Sensors, 
Interactions, Service Cards, Open APIs, and User Cards. Using the different elements, the aim is to 
imagine contextualized user journeys that integrate IoT services with both physical and digital 
touchpoints. The kit has a Creative Commons license and is useful to brainstorm in team sessions 
involving designers and different stakeholders.  

The Method Kit for Product Development (methodkit.com) is another relevant toolkit even though 
not specifically linked with IoT. The Method Kit decks are repository of knowledge, summarized on 
illustrated cards. These cards can be used for divergent production (Guilford, 1984) and are designed 
as unstructured entities, to facilitate discussion and brainstorming with different suggested 
techniques.  

Several Design Toolkits were examined other than those IoT-specific. The three cases that influenced 
the most the development of the MappingTheIoT Toolkit are “Design with intent” 



 

1163 
 

(Designwithintent.co.uk), “The Art of Game Design: a book of lenses” (Schell, 2008) and the “Service 
Design Toolkit” (Service Design Toolkit, 2014). 

Design with Intent is “a collection of design patterns for exploring the interactions between design 
and people’s behavior, across products, services and environments, both digital and physical”. Design 
with intent means “a design that’s intended to influence or result in certain user behavior”. It is a 
card-based kit developed by Dan Lockton during his PhD (Lockton, 2013). The deck is organized in 
eight “Lenses”. Each card is phrased like a question in order to act as a provocation, and summarizes 
a good practice pattern to be followed to achieve a result.  

The same concept of lenses is used in the guidebook “The Art of Game Design: a book of lenses”. 
The “lenses” are more than 100 open questions integrated at the end of each chapter of the book. 
Questions enable reflection on different themes and stimulate lateral thinking on new perspectives. 

The last relevant kit is the Service Design Toolkit, an introduction to the methodologies of service 
design. The set is made up of several templates that can be filled in and printed. Each template is 
indicated for a different activity, like for example framing personas, creating user journeys, 
visualizing actors maps. This configuration makes the Service Design Toolkit a valuable resource for 
workshops and design sessions. 

4 A Toolkit to support the Design Process of IoT products: positioning of the 
MappingTheIoT Toolkit 

With the MappingTheIoT research, we observed the need of a specific design toolkit for IoT 
products, able to support the design process with a focus on the metadesign phase. We defined a 
broad and ambitious theoretical framework. We analysed the state of the art of existing toolkits and 
resources. At last, we reflected on MappingTheIoT Toolkit positioning as a resource. 

To position the Toolkit we analysed the functions that it should offer during the whole design 
process. To stress out this aspect we used Double Diamond representation, a model developed at 
the Design Council (Design Council, 2005) to summarize the phases of any design process: it is a 
consolidated representation applied to the wider concept of Design Thinking and not only linked to 
the product design field. 

The Double Diamond model is composed by four phases: Discover, Define, Develop, and Deliver. 

The first is the Discovery phase, a divergent moment in which designers explore the design problem, 
search for inspiration, and analyse the user needs and the market. To support the design of IoT 
devices, in this phase there is the need of guidance for metadesign research activities such as case 
studies research, user studies, market research. There is the need of structuring the research 
correctly from a methodological point of view. 

Going in the convergent Define phase, there is the need of visualizing and analysing the gathered 
insights, transforming them into usable knowledge and product specifications, for an exhaustive 
project brief. In this phase, pattern libraries could support the problem framing, presenting common 
patterns in the design of IoT products. 

After the brief definition the Develop phase can start, a divergent moment in which to brainstorm 
and to delineate concepts. Here an IoT Toolkit could support divergent production, reinforcing the 
lateral thinking attitude providing stimuli and design provocations. 

The last moment is the convergent Delivery phase, in which ideas are shaped and tested. For this 
phase, we identified the need of supporting the concept selection, and of having a repository of 
relevant aspects that need to be designed, in order to validate and deepen concepts in their initial 
phases.  



 

1164 
 

 
Figure 1. Design needs in the different phases of the Double Diamond model (Design council, 2005)  

Having identified a set of activities that the Toolkit could perform in the different moments of the 
design process, we then delineated the characteristics that the MappingTheIoT Toolkit should have, 
following the five “Design Dimensions” (Wölfel & Merritt, 2013). 

Table 1. Desired characteristics of the MappingTheIoT Toolkit according to the five “Design Dimensions”  
Five Design Dimensions Desired functions  
Intended use and scope Methodological guide, repository of knowledge, support during workshops and design 

sessions. For designers and non-designers, used alone or within a team. It will not 
focus on co-design with end-users. 

Duration and placement in 
the design process 

Support the design of IoT products, in particular during the metadesign phases and for 
problem framing activities. 

System and methodology The Toolkit should be flexible. Depending from the activities it should be used freely, 
with suggested use or specific instructions 

Customization of the Toolkit Customization is optional, but the elements may be expanded and updated with new 
content. The resource will be published with a Creative Commons license. 

Formal qualities The format of the elements of the toolkits will depend on the function. The card and 
canvas format will be explored. 

 

5 Testing and Co-Design of the Toolkit 
The first version of the MappingTheIoT Toolkit was tested during a co-design workshop at 
NordiCHI’16 (Vitali, Arquilla & Rognoli, 2016) with a group of professionals in the fields of design, 
interaction design, technology, and psychology.  

The activities of the co-design session were 

• Discuss the theoretical framework behind the Toolkit 
• Test the structured research exercise provided by the Toolkit 



 

1165 
 

There was a general appreciation towards the framework and structure of the Toolkit. The 
multidisciplinary panel of experts confirmed the need of having more support during the research 
phases of the design process, especially non-designers. 

The Toolkit components were also tested at Politecnico di Milano with students at their first year of 
MSc in Design & Engineering. The students, organized in groups with both engineers and designers 
from different countries, used the Toolkit during their case studies research and for concept 
definition. The cards were appreciated in an evaluation survey, and the use of the kit demonstrated 
that a greater awareness led to the development of more coherent and mature products compared 
to previous years (well defined ideas, technical details of final projects, positive final grades). An 
interesting point that emerged from both tests was that while non-designers appreciated the 
structured elements of the Toolkit, designers preferred an unstructured use of the resource, to be 
kept as repository only when needed. 

6 The MappingTheIoT Toolkit 
The MappingTheIoT Toolkit (mappingtheiot.polimi.it) is an analogue kit that aims to support 
designers and multidisciplinary teams in developing successful and meaningful connected products. 
The kit offers a framework of relevant topics and specific questions. It highlights the key features 
that smart devices should possess and the aspects that cannot be forgotten while designing for the 
Internet of Things.  

The elements of the kit are usable during different phases of the design process, supporting 
activities such as research, user studies, benchmarking, brainstorming, interaction design, UX 
definition, CMF, project evaluation and development. 

The MappingTheIoT Toolkit is made up of three elements that can be used freely or for structured 
activities, alone or with a team. It is licensed under a Creative Commons License and is ready to be 
downloaded and printed. 

The three elements of the Toolkit are: 

1. The MappingTheIoT Deck 
2. Analysis Cards & Feature Maps 
3. The Activity guides 



 

1166 
 

 
Figure 2. Overview of the Toolkit elements (Version 2.0) 

The elements serve different functions and are related with each other. They can be used 
independently, but reach their true potential when used together. The Toolkit envisions a design 
methodology in which researching is the first step, followed by an immersive focus on the product. 
Therefore, the Analysis Cards & Features Map will be used first, and then the Deck. In this paper for 
storytelling purposes, the Deck will be introduced before the Analysis Cards and Features Map.  

 
Figure 3. Relationship between the MappingTheIoT Toolkit elements and interaction flow 

The three elements of the Toolkit will prove interesting along the whole design process.  



 

1167 
 

 
Figure 4. Positioning of the MappingTheIoT Toolkit into the Double Diamond model 

7 The MappingTheIoT Deck  
The MappingTheIoT Deck is an expandable resource currently made up of 78 two-sided cards 
organized in seven original categories. Since the Internet of Things is a hot topic of debate, 
constantly evolving, the Card format was preferred for flexibility, to enable further updates of the 
tool. 

 
Figure 5. The MappingTheIoT Deck 



 

1168 
 

The front and back of each card are different have a distinct function. The front is read horizontally 
and introduces a relevant topic through a title and a key question. Its aim is to allow a quick deck 
exploration for various activities.  The back is read vertically and deepens the card topic with specific 
“What if” open questions, inspired by “The Art of Game Design” lens structure (Schell, 2008). 

Both front and back are recognizable by a colour/pattern code and identified by a progressive 
number in the affiliated category. This to support a structured use of the cards in combination with 
the other elements of the Toolkit.   

The seven categories are User & Context, Design, Technology, Interaction, “Fundamentals”, 
Experience and Material Experience, Meaning. This composition provides a framework for different 
activities.  

Each category represents a key macro area that needs to be strategically designed, a point of view 
from which to analyse a product. Like for the Six Thinking Hats system (de Bono, 1986) the division in 
categories lets users experience different perspectives. The “What if” questions are designed to 
encourage lateral thinking (De Bono, 1990), that as De Bono highlights, differs from the traditional 
vertical thinking because “Vertical thinking is selective, lateral thinking is generative”, it is 
provocative, can make jumps and isn’t sequential. The cards embrace this concept, adding a layer of 
structure and self-assessment.  

The Deck provides elements of reflection that question the cultural value of the design project. It 
proposes a strategic vision of the process and questions the role of design and designers. 

Here follows the description of each category and a general idea of their value and function. 

1. User and Context Cards for framing problems.  
“User and Context” cards let designers focus on how to better frame problems, needs and 
opportunities without being superficial. The cards are useful to support the user personas 
definition, and to explore ideal and extreme user scenarios in which to test new ideas and 
existing solutions. 

2. Design Cards to design the product. 
These cards approach the design discipline with a wide angle, providing insights on different 
aspects of product design, from those related to shape and aesthetics (style, ergonomics, 
affordances…), design principles (design for all, modularity principles…), and strategic 
elements (product system, servitization, life cycle). The role of these cards is to aid in the 
design and strategic definition of the whole product system, with its complexity and 
constraints. The “what if” side of the cards is particularly useful during the divergent phases 
of the design process, since it opens up on many suggestions for product development. 

3. Technology Cards exploring the role and potentiality of technology. 
These cards introduce some of the common features and components IoT products. The 
approach is not didactic; the cards are not a learning resource or repository of components 
but are stimuli to deepen the subject. Purpose of this category is to start a reflection on 
technical aspects, exploring standard and innovative components, features and technology 
transfer possibilities, keeping in mind the feasibility of the system. Technology cards may be 
used to identify constraints and opportunities, and as a discussion facilitator for 
multidisciplinary teams. 

4. Interaction Cards for meaningful interactions. 
Networked products are phygital entities with a tangible part augmented by a digital avatar 
(Semmelhack, 2013) but in many smart gadgets tangible interaction is often left out and 
replaced by apps on smartphones. Interaction cards can be used to balance out tangible and 
intangible aspects, refining the complete interaction flow with the product. The cards focus 
on inputs and outputs of the different interaction touchpoints. These cards are especially 
supportive when designing objects augmented by apps or that need to display, use, and 
generate data. 



 

1169 
 

5. “Fundamentals” Cards about market opportunities and business models. 
These cards represents the “fundamental” information that cannot be missed while 
analysing any product case study. The cards offer objective questions about the reference 
market in which the product is positioned, branding and naming details, communication 
channels, marketing choices, and funding options.  

6. Experience and Material Experience Cards investigating user perception and the role of 
materials. 
This section is divided in two to better focus on the different components that contribute in 
creating a meaningful User Experience. The Experience cards introduce some of relevant 
topics such as the perception of trust and security. The five Material Experience cards 
instead guide through a material analysis of existing products. Starting from the Material 
Description, they focus on the Aesthetic Experience, Meaning Experience, Affective 
Experience, and Performative Experience that materials elicit in users. The cards were 
developed on the basis of the Materials Experience framework (Karana, Pedgley & Rognoli, 
2014; 2015, Giaccardi & Karana, 2015) and can be used alone as a guided exercise. 

7. Meaning Cards for a Strategic and critical perspective. 
These cards provide critical questions to evaluate and rate ideas, helping into being more 
objective and aware of their real value. These lenses add a great value to the Deck, because 
as Verganti (Verganti, 2017) states talking about the current design scenario in which ideas 
are overcrowded “Amid this wealth of opportunities, value comes from envisioning which 
direction makes more sense. It does not require more ideas, but one meaningful vision”. 

7.1 Role and functions of the MappingTheIoT Deck 
These seven “suits” of cards provide a framework for activities. The MappingTheIoT Deck categories 
can be explored freely without order, or combined with the other Toolkit elements for structured 
processes. 

 
Figure 6. Categories of the MappingTheIoT Deck 

In general, the deck is a divergent resource that, with its “What if” questions, encourages 
confrontation and openness towards new possibilities. Alone, this element is more useful in both the 
divergent phases of the double diamond representation of the design process. It is a “Library”, a 
repository of contents, and a facilitator for divergent production and team discussion. In the 



 

1170 
 

Discovery phase, the categories serve as lenses to analyse existing solutions with more awareness. In 
the Develop phase, the cards can assist brainstorming, idea selection and aid team discussion. In the 
Deliver phase the “What if” questions can support idea evaluation, testing and self-assessment. 

Cards can be used as a provocation, combined randomly to receive unexpected stimuli, used for 
time-controlled idea generation exercises, addressed by topic to deepen a specific aspect, and used 
for card sorting exercises to pinpoint relevant themes when working in a team. 

The MappingTheIoT Deck can expand with new cards and topics added thanks to professional 
collaborations and user-generated contents. On the he backside of the cards there is a dedicated 
space to add new questions, to foster this idea of personalization and evolution of the Deck. 

8 Analysis Cards and Features Map 
Unlike the MappingTheIoT Deck, the Analysis Cards and Features Map are two elements designed to 
perform a structured research activity. The two resources will accompany the Toolkit users in a 
guided meta-design activity: analyse and map case studies to gather useful insights. 

 
Figure 7. Analysis Cards and Features Map 

The Analysis Cards are 15 “black cards”, different from those of the Deck. On the front, there is a 
simple question with two or fewer possible answers, identified by a logo. On the back, there are two 
photographic references to explain the logos and better identify the most fitting answer. The same 
logos are the central element of the Features Map, a canvas-like fillable form. 

The Cards and the Map propose a research exercise. Once a relevant case study is selected, the idea 
is to analyse it by answering the questions proposed by the cards. The Features Map can record the 
answers and highlight the features that the product possesses. On the Map, there are also dedicated 
areas in which to write down positive and negative details about the examined case study. This way 
it is simpler to gather insights and comparable data on each case. By filling one Map for each 
analysed case study it is easier to spot common aspects and compare them: the Toolkit contains 
different versions of the Features Map, that guarantee different levels of comparison of the 
gathered data. 

Once users have collected data, the Analysis Cards offer another functionality: on the bottom of the 
cards, there are specific suggestions that point out to a personalized selection of cards of the 
MappingTheIoT Deck. It is like a hyperlink. For example the Analysis Card number 2 “Wearable: can 
the product be worn?” is directly linked to the Design Card number 7 (Wearable shape), to the User 
and Contest card number 4 (Which are the direct and indirect users of the product?), and to 
Interaction Cards number 4 and 5 (Time and frequency of interaction. When does it take place? For 



 

1171 
 

how long?). These connections provide an overview of key aspects regarding one given topic, 
establishing a process of guidance and value creation. In this way, the MappingTheIoT Deck gets 
more structured, offering not only general stimuli, but also targeted content. 

A further evolution of the Toolkit foresees the realization of a digital version of this whole process, 
with the creation of an online database, able to collect and map case studies suggested by users, 
implemented with dynamic data visualizations and a system of personalized feedbacks. 

8.1 Role and functions of the Analysis Cards & Features Map 
This structured exercise finds its position along the first diamond of the Double Diamond 
representation (Discover & Define phases). It is in the Discover phase because the Analysis cards 
lead users to perform a structured research. It is in the Define phase because as well as leading users 
to look for case studies, it tries to give shape and meaning to the collected data, facilitating its 
interpretation. 

Analysis cards and Features map are elements suitable for use during short sessions and workshops 
with multidisciplinary teams (like hackathons). In general, during this kind of activities, there are 
strict timetables and many groups tend to start working without properly analysing the topic/brief, 
nor performing any research activity. By using the 15 Analysis Cards and Features Map is possible to 
have a quick visualization of the features of case studies. 

The analysis exercises proves particularly efficient when analysing case studies with the aim of 
redesigning the same product, because it gives direct insights and personalized feedback for framing 
the problem. 

9  Activity Guides 
The last element of the toolkit are a set of guides that explain how to perform some design activities 
with the support of all the components of the Toolkit. Therefore, the Activity Guides are an 
instructional resource to assist Toolkit users into reaching their design goals. 

 
Figure 8. Activity Guides 

The Activity Guides were developed following the feedback gathered after the co-design testing of 
the Toolkit during a workshop held at NordiCHI’16. 

From the test emerged that while designers preferred a more unstructured and informal use of the 
Toolkit elements, non-designers (e.g. professionals within the psychology or tech field) felt the need 
of receiving more guidance for performing activities. For example, they perceived the Analysis 



 

1172 
 

Cards/ Features Map exercise as clear and with an explicit value, but were uncertain about the usage 
possibilities of the MappingTheIoT Deck. 

The Activity Guides aim to overcome this lack of knowledge about the design methodologies. Their 
structure is like a walkthrough. They present the different steps to carry out activities autonomously. 
Currently the Toolkit includes four Activity Guides: “How to plan a user observation”, “How to do a 
case study research”, “How to analyse case studies”, “Different techniques on how to brainstorm 
using the MappingTheIoT Deck”.  

9.1 Role and functions of the Activity Guides 
This element wants to mitigate the knowledge gap that experienced by different members of 
multidisciplinary teams regarding design methodologies and tools. By using the Activity Guides, the 
MappingTheIoT Deck become more structured and clear, balancing its high level of flexibility and 
freedom, which one of the weak points of card-based kits. 

The approach of the Activity Guides is instructional, a step-by-step support to the “meta design” 
phases of problem framing and idea generation. Currently the Guides cover only few activities, but 
will be expanded in the future.  

10 Future steps and conclusions 
This paper, besides showing the process for developing a methodological Toolkit for designing IoT 
products, also attempts to get in touch with the scientific community. Its goal is to open up the 
discussion about the best practices to design meaningful networked products, and to foster 
academic collaborations within different departments and universities to test and expand the 
Toolkit. To underline this the MappingTheIoT Toolkit has been published under a Creative Commons 
license and is available for free download. 

The IoT debate is in continuous evolution. To embrace this attitude the kit offers a methodology 
based on constant research, that encourage being aware and up-to-date to any technological 
updates. Its structure is also able to evolve and expand. Its aim is to help spreading a cultural design 
approach for dealing with products with a technological matrix. This idea of openness is also related 
to the possibility of personalizing the elements of the Toolkit (e.g. the cards in the Deck) and of 
receiving suggestions to propose new integrations. In this way the kit will be able to evolve, 
following future technological scenarios, covering updated issues and topics: for example machine 
learning and AI in consumer products, the use of chat-bots, the idea of UX bubble.   

The Toolkit approach is cultural. It goes beyond the simple generation of IoT solutions, in which the 
action of mixing an object, a context, an input and an output makes it possible to generate and 
prototype experimental artefacts. The MappingTheIoT Toolkit has the ambition of making its users, 
whether designers or not, more aware of the product design possibilities of the IoT. It wants to 
provide a method that will encourage a culture of research and self-enrichment. 

A first possible road envisioned in the future development of the Toolkit is the creation of a digital 
version, alongside the current one. While tangibility is valuable for some activities, like workshop 
usage and team discussion, a digital version or a digital Toolkit element may augment some specific 
functionalities. For example, an online tool could be able to suggest automatically design feedbacks 
and insights, highlighting recurrent design patterns. 

The Toolkit is currently in its testing phase, from design students of Politecnico di Milano, and the 
current elements will be the starting point for a PHD. 

 



 

1173 
 

11 References 
Arquilla, V., Vitali, I. (2016). Designing in the IoT Era: role and perspectives in design practices. In 6th 

International Forum of Design as a Process Systems & Design: Beyond Processes and Thinking (pp. 871-
882). Editorial Univertitat Politècnica De València. 

Biron, J., Follett, J. (2016). Foundational Elements Of An Iot Solution. Sebastopol: O’Reilly Media, Inc. 
Buntz, B. (2016). 11 IoT Predictions for 2017. Internet of Things Institute.  
Bosch IoT Lab (2015). The IoT Business Model Builder. Bosch IoT Lab White paper. Retrieved from 

http://www.iot-lab.ch/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/Whitepaper_IoT-Business-Model-Builder.pdf 
Csik, M. (2014). 55 Business Models to Revolutionize your Business by Michaela Csik. Presentation. Retrieved 

from https://www.slideshare.net/jindrichweiss/55-business-models-to-revolutionize-your-business-by-
michaela-csik 

De Bono, E. (1986). Six thinking hats. Harmondsworth: Viking. 
De Bono, E. (1990). Lateral thinking. London: Penguin Books. 
Design Council (2005). The Design Process: What is the Double Diamond?. Retrieved from 

http://www.designcouncil.org.uk/news-opinion/design-process-what-double-diamond 
Design Kit. Designkit.org. Retrieved from http://www.designkit.org/ 
Design with Intent | Insights, methods and patterns for designing with people, behaviour and understanding. 

Designwithintent.co.uk.  
Fleisch, E., Weinberger, M., Wortmann, F. (2014). Business models and the Internet of Things, Bosch IoT Lab 

White paper. Retrieved from http://www.iot-lab.ch/?page_id=10543. 
Gartner. (2017). Gartner Says 8.4 Billion Connected "Things" Will Be in Use in 2017, Up 31 Percent From 2016. 

Retrieved from www.gartner.com/newsroom/id/3598917 
Giaccardi, E., Fischer, G., (2008). Creativity and Evolution: A Metadesign Perspective. Digital Creativity. 

Retrieved from http://l3d.cs.colorado.edu/~gerhard/papers/digital-creativity-2008.pdf 
Giaccardi E., Karana E. (2015). Foundations of Materials Experience: An Approach for HCI. In Proceedings of 

CHI 2015, April 18–23, 2015, Seoul, Republic of Korea 
Guilford, J. (1984). Varieties of Divergent Production. The Journal of Creative Behavior, 18(1), 1-10. Retrieved 

from http://dx.doi.org/10.1002/j.2162-6057.1984.tb00984.x 
IDC. (2016). IDC Forecasts Worldwide Shipments of Wearables to Surpass 200 Million in 2019, Driven by Strong 

Smartwatch Growth and the Emergence of Smarter Watches. Press release: IDC. Retrieved from 
www.idc.com/getdoc.jsp?containerId=prUS41100116 

IDEO. (2015). The Field Guide to Human-Centered Design. San Francisco, CA 
Internet of Things Toolkit: +101 Resources to Navigate the #IoT. Postscapes.com. Retrieved from 

https://www.postscapes.com/internet-of-things-resources/ 
IoT Design Manifesto 1.0 | Guidelines for responsible design in a connected world. Iotmanifesto.org 
IoT Service Kit (2016). Futurice. Iotservicekit.com.  
IoT Tiles cards. Tilestoolkit.io 
IoT WoRKS by HCL Technologies. (2017) Global IoT Report 2017. IoT Strategy: Insights from Early IoT Adopters. 

Report. Retrieved from www.hcltech.com/iot-survey  
Karana, E., Pedgley, O., Rognoli, V. (2015). On Materials Experience. Design Issues, Summer (31:3), pp.16-27. 

DOI:10.1162/DESI_a_00335  
Karana, E., Pedgley, O., Rognoli, V., (2014). Materials Experience: Fundamentals of Materials and Design. 

Elsevier  
Koster, M.J. (2017). Web of Things implementation with IoT Toolkit. GitHub. Retrieved from 

https://github.com/connectIOT/iottoolkit 
Kuniavsky, M. (2010). Smart Things: Ubiquitous Computing User Experience Design. Amsterdam: Morgan 

Kaufmann. 
Lockton, D. (2013). Design with Intent: A design pattern toolkit for environmental & social behaviour change. 

PhD Thesis. School of Engineering & Design - Brunel University. Retrieved from  
Mapping the IoT Toolkit (2018). Retrieved from: mappingtheiot.polimi.it 
Maffei, S., Bianchini, M. (2016). Next Design Innovation. Retrieved from:  hdl.handle.net/11311/1018130 
McEwen, A., Cassimally, H. (2014). Designing the Internet of Things. Chichester: Wiley. 
McKinsey Global Institute. (2015). The Internet of Things: mapping the value beyond the hype. McKinsey 

Global Institute (MGI). Retrieved from www.mckinsey.com/business-functions/digital-mckinsey/our-
insights/the-internet-of-things-the-value-of-digitizing-the-physical-world 

Method Cards. Ideo.com. Retrieved from https://www.ideo.com/post/method-cards 

http://www.iot-lab.ch/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/Whitepaper_IoT-Business-Model-Builder.pdf
https://www.slideshare.net/jindrichweiss/55-business-models-to-revolutionize-your-business-by-michaela-csik
https://www.slideshare.net/jindrichweiss/55-business-models-to-revolutionize-your-business-by-michaela-csik
http://www.designcouncil.org.uk/news-opinion/design-process-what-double-diamond
http://www.designkit.org/
http://www.iot-lab.ch/?page_id=10543
http://www.gartner.com/newsroom/id/3598917
http://l3d.cs.colorado.edu/~gerhard/papers/digital-creativity-2008.pdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.1002/j.2162-6057.1984.tb00984.x
http://www.idc.com/getdoc.jsp?containerId=prUS41100116
https://www.postscapes.com/internet-of-things-resources/
https://github.com/connectIOT/iottoolkit
http://www.mckinsey.com/business-functions/digital-mckinsey/our-insights/the-internet-of-things-the-value-of-digitizing-the-physical-world
http://www.mckinsey.com/business-functions/digital-mckinsey/our-insights/the-internet-of-things-the-value-of-digitizing-the-physical-world
https://www.ideo.com/post/method-cards


 

1174 
 

MethodKit for Product Development. MethodKit Cards. Retrieved from 
https://methodkit.com/shop/methodkit-for-product-development/ 

Moussette, C. (2007). Tangible interaction toolkits for designers. Retrieved from 
http://www.academia.edu/1570729/Tangible_interaction_toolkits_for_designers 

O’Reilly. (2015). Designing for the internet of Things: A Curated Collection Of Chapters From The O’Reilly 
Design Library. O’Reilly Media. Retrieved from http://www.oreilly.com/design/free/designing-for-the-
internet-of-things.csp 

Postscapes IoT Toolkit. Postscapes.com 
Raasch, C., Herstatt, C., & Balka, K. (2009). On the open design of tangible goods. R&d Management, 39(4), 

382-393.  
Rifkin, J. (2011), The Third Industrial Revolution: How Lateral Power is Transforming Energy, the Economy, and 

the World. New York: Palgrave Macmillan.  
Rifkin, J. (2014), The Zero Marginal Cost Society: The internet of things, the collaborative commons, and the 

eclipse of capitalism, Palgrave Macmillan 
Rose, D. (2014). Enchanted Objects: Design, Human Desire, and the Internet of Things. New York: Scribner.  
Rowland, C., Goodman, E., Charlier, M., Light, A., Lui, A. (2015). Designing Connected Products. O'Reilly Media, 

Inc. 
Schell, J. (2008). The Art of Game Design: A Book of Lenses, Morgan Kaufmann Publishers. 
Semmelhack, P. (2013). Social Machines: How to Develop Connected Products That Change Customers'Lives. 

Hoboken, New Jersey: John Wiley & Sons Inc. 
Service Design Toolkit (2014). Servicedesigntoolkit.org.  
Sterling, B. (2005). Shaping Things. Cambridge, Mass.: MIT PressTiles Cards. Tilestoolkit.io. Retrieved from 

http://tilestoolkit.io/cards 
Van Abel, B., Evers, L., Klaassen, R., Troxler, P. (2011). Open Design Now. Why design cannot remain 

exclusive. BIS Publisher, Amsterdam 
Verganti, R. (2017). Overcrowded. Designing meaningful products in a world awash with ideas (1st ed.). 

Cambridge: MIT Press Ltd. 
Vitali, I. (2015). Mapping the Iot: un percorso di ricerca, analisi e sperimentazione in ambito Internet of Things. 

[Mapping the IoT: a path of research, analysis and experimentation in the Internet of Things field]. Master’s 
Thesis, Politecnico di Milano. Retrieved from http://hdl.handle.net/10589/109547 

Vitali, I., Rognoli, V., Arquilla, V. (2016). Mapping the IoT: Co-design, Test and Refine a Design Framework for 
IoT Products. In Proceedings of the 9th Nordic Conference on Human-Computer Interaction (p. 142). ACM. 

Von Hippel, E. (2005). Democratizing Innovation. MIT Press. Retrieved from 
http://web.mit.edu/evhippel/www/democ1.htm 

Wölfel C., Merritt T. (2013) Method Card Design Dimensions: A Survey of Card-Based Design Tools. In: Kotzé P., 
Marsden G., Lindgaard G., Wesson J., Winckler M. (eds) Human-Computer Interaction – INTERACT 2013. 
INTERACT 2013. Lecture Notes in Computer Science, vol 8117. Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg 

 

About the Authors: 

Vitali Ilaria is a PHD student at Politecnico di Milano, specializing in the relationship 
between product design and the Internet of Things. Developer of the Mapping the 
IoT Toolkit. 

Venanzio Arquilla is Associate Professor at the Design School of Politecnico di 
Milano. His research activities deal with design innovation tools and methodologies, 
design policies, design services, making and fabbing. 

https://methodkit.com/shop/methodkit-for-product-development/
http://www.oreilly.com/design/free/designing-for-the-internet-of-things.csp
http://www.oreilly.com/design/free/designing-for-the-internet-of-things.csp
http://tilestoolkit.io/cards
http://web.mit.edu/evhippel/www/democ1.htm


 

  

 

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-Share Alike 
4.0 International License. 
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/ 

 

Index of Authors 
 

ABILDGAARD Sille Julie J., 1297 
AHMED Tanveer, 541 
AKAMA Yoko, 701 
AKMAL Haider Ali, 229, 269 
ALAMO AVILA Ainee, 1231 
ALFARO-TANCO, José Antonio, 2178 
ALLEN Tania, 394 
ALTAY Can, 1596 
AMARAL Fernando Gonçalves, 852 
ARMSTRONG Mark, 2101 
ARQUILLA Venanzio, 1159 
ARSLAN Yasemin, 2061 
ATVUR Alisan, 2474 
AUVINEN Karoliina, 1023 
AYERS James, 2635 
AZZAM Carol, 297 
BADNI Kevin, 2728 
BAEK Joon.S, 701 
BAHA Ehsan, 98 
BAILEY Jocelyn, 244 
BAILEY Mark, 831 
BAKIRLIOĞLU Yekta, 2008 
BAKKER Conny, 1148 
BALKENENDE Ruud, 1148 
BANG Anne Louise, 2019 
BASTIAANSEN Sjoerd J.B.M., 3020 
BECK Jordan, 309, 334, 1326 
BEIER Sofie, 1841 
BENIWAL Sucharita, 1645 
BERG Arild, 1624 
BERNARD Jean-Baptiste, 1841 
BHAN Niti, 1010 
BIAGIOLI Monica, 1658 
BIANCHI Silvia, 806 
BIANCHIN Matteo, 86 
BIBB Richard J., 747 
BIRRELL Stewart, 1175 
BISKJAER Michael Mose, 1281 
BLACKLER Alethea, 2224 
BO Gao, 2701 
BOEHNERT Joanna, 892 
BOESS Stella, 1908 

BOHEMIA Erik, ii, 778 
BOON Boudewijn, 2075 
BORZENKOVA Ganna, 1953 
BOSSEREZ Ann, 1972 
BOVE V. Michael, 1261 
BOZTEPE Suzan, 3037 
BRADLEY Mike, 1828 
BRANDEWIE Brooke, 2838 
BRAVO Úrsula, 2659 
BRIGGS Jo, 2294 
BRILLI Agata, 1384 
BROMS Loove, 941 
BROOKS Sarah B, 2942 
BRUNO Carmen, 1131 
BRUST-RENCK Priscila, 864 
BUKMAN Andrea, 2136 
BURDICK Anne, 73 
BURNS Kathryn, 875 
BUSAYAWAN Lam, 2193 
BUWERT Peter, 172 
CAIN Rebecca, 1175, 2540 
CALABRETTA Giulia, 819, 2163 
CAMERE Serena, 1685 
CANDELLO Heloisa, 806 
CANDY Stuart, 908 
CANINA Marita, 1131 
CARDOSO LLACH Daniel, 3 
CARVALHO Fernando, 112 
CASAKIN, Hernan, 2851 
CASTET Eric, 1841 
CATOIR-BRISSON Marie-Julie, 2324 
CESCHIN Fabrizio, 1986 
CHAJOONG Kim, 2227 
CHATZAKIS Emmanouil, 831 
CHIAPELLO Laureline, 334 
CHRISTENSEN Bo T., 1279, 1297 
CHUENG-NAINBY Priscilla, 1368 
CHUI Mo-Ling, 2882 
CIFTER Abdusselam Selami, 2499 
CLARKSON P. John, 1828 
CODDINGTON Alicen, 2635 
CONCILIO Grazia, 1339 

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/


 

3091 

COOPER Rachel, 778, 780, 2280, 2366 
COOREY Jillian, 2899 
COPPOLA Alex, 1231 
CORAZZO James, 2812 
CORTÉS Catalina, 2659 
CORTESÃO João, 381 
COSTANZA-CHOCK Sasha, 529 
CÔTÉ Valérie, 405 
COULTON Paul, 229, 269, 2511 
CROSS Jamie, 629, 729 
CULÉN Alma Leora, 927 
DAALHUIZEN Jaap, 2146 
DAEUN Jun, 2227 
DAGENAIS Danielle, 405 
DALSGAARD Peter, 1314 
DALY Shanna, 2765 
DARBY Andy, 2407 
DAWDY Gray, 98 
DE EYTO Adam, 1919, 2008 
DE GÖTZEN Amalia, 1339 
DE JONGE Martha, 2136 
DE LILLE Christine, 2946, 3007 
DEMIN Dana, 1828 
DEMPSEY Hilary, 2974 
DESMET Pieter, 2540 
DHADYALLA Gunwant, 1175 
DI LUCCHIO Loredana, 1231 
DIGRANES Ingvild, 2626 
DOMINITZ Sagit, 1425 
DONG Hua, 656, 1814 
DORRESTIJN Steven, 188, 190, 255 
DOVE Graham, 1281 
DOW Steven, 1314 
DOWNS Simon T., 1567 
DUNN Jessica Lea, 2346, 2441 
DURRANI Marium, 1731 
DZIOBCZENSKI Paulo Roberto Nicoletti, 2823 
EGGBEER Dominic, 2459 
EGGINK Wouter, 188, 190, 219, 255 
ELIZAROVA, Olga, 2086 
ENGBERG Maria, 1762 
ENGEL Robin, 2838 
ERBUĞ Çiğdem, 1871 
ERDOĞAN ÖZTEKİN Elif, 1041 
ERIKSSON Elina, 941 
ESTWICK Debbie-Ann, 669 
ETHERINGTON Mackenzie Norman, 2441 
EVANS Martin, 780 
FAIN Nuša, 2178 
FASS John, 2882 
FERRARIS Silvia Deborah, 1102 

FERRARO Venere, 1102 
FERREIRA A. M., 2914 
FERRONATO Priscilla, 1884 
FISCHEL Aron, 1281 
FISHER Tom, 1682, 1706 
FLYNN Daphne, 2101 
FOGLIATTO Flavio Sanson, 864 
FOLEY Sarah-Marie, 201 
FONSECA BRAGA Mariana, 2987 
FORLANO Laura, 455, 518 
FRANKEL Lois, 2224 
FRITSCH Jonas, 896 
GAGNON Caroline, 405 
GAJERA Rinku, 1010 
GARDE Julia Anne, 2607 
GARDINER Edward, 2059 
GAYNOR Lee, 2974 
GAZİULUSOY Ayşe İdil, 1041 
GHEERAWO Rama, 1816 
GIACCARDI Elisa, 1682 
GIACOMIN Joseph, 1855 
GIESBERTS Bob, 219 
GINSBURG, Yoram, 2851 
GONZÁLEZ-DE-HEREDIA Arantxa, 1828 
GOODMAN-DEANE Joy, 1828 
GOVERS Pascalle C.M., 3020 
GRAY Colin M., 83, 1582 
GREGORY, Shaun, 2346, 2441 
GRIMALDI Silvia and ALI Hena, 1658 
GROTH Camilla, 1548, 1624 
GUO Yinman, 763 
GWILT Ian, 2812 
HAHN Young-ae, 2422 
HALSKOV Kim, 1279, 1281 
HAMMOND Chris, 2942 
HANDS David, 437, 2280 
HARLAND Robert George, 2812 
HARRISON David, 1986 
HASENHÜTL Gert, 5 
HAUG Anders, 1668 
HEIDARIPOUR Maryam, 518 
HERMANSEN Pablo, 472 
HERMSEN Sander, 2524 
HERSSENS Jasmien, 1972 
HESSELGREN Mia, 941 
HEYLIGHEN Ann, 86 
HOGAN Trevor, 1410 
HOLDEN Georgy, 2746 
HOMEWOOD Sarah, 507 
HONNOR Alison, 2812 
HONORATO María Jesús, 2659 



 

3092 

HORNBUCKLE Rosie, 1717 
HU Linna, 656 
HUANG Yujia, 437 
HUMMELS Caroline, 2061 
HWANG Daeun, 1938 
HYEJIN Kwon, 2193 
HYYSALO Sampsa, 1023 
IGOE Elaine, 1787 
INIE Nanna, 1314 
INMAN Sarah, 35 
INNELLA Giovanni, 2801 
IRWIN Terry, 968 
ISLEY C. Grey, 357 
IVERSEN Søren, 3065 
JACOBY Julia, 2334 
JAFARINAIMI Nassim, 497 
JEFFERSON Manhães, 2914 
JENNINGS Paul, 1175 
JI Tie, 763 
JOHN Kieran, 2101 
JONES Derek, 2659, 2746 
JONSSON Li, 455 
JU Wendy, 1193 
JUMP Mike, 2246 
JUN Gyuchan Thomas, 112 
JUN Soojin, 1116 
JUNG Eui-Chul, 1208 
JUNG Heekyoung, 2558 
JUNGINGER Sabine, 2942 
JYLKÄS Titta, 2963 
KAHN, Paul, 2086 
KANE Faith, 1682 
KARAHANOĞLU Armağan, 2116 
KARANA Elvin, 1682, 1685 
KARPIAK Kevin, 2838 
KELLY Veronika, 2789 
KETTLEY Sarah, 2224 
KIM Agnes Jihae, 1938 
KIM Injoo, 2838 
KIM Jeonghyun, 1938 
KIM KwanMyung, 2673 
KIM Kyulee, 2181 
KIM Myoung-Ok, 2838 
KLEIN Ewan, 729 
KLITSIE Barend, 3007 
KNIGHT Terry, 3 
KO Keum Hee Kimmi, 2346, 2441 
KOCH Janin, 1247 
KOPANOGLU Teksin, 2459 
KORKUT Fatma, 2927 
KORTUEM Gerd, 1342 

KOSE Nilay Gulfer, 2499 
KOU Yubo, 1582 
KOZEL Susan, 1762 
KRUCKEN Lia, 2864 
KUN Peter, 1342 
KUNØ Mads, 3065 
KUURE Essi, 2963 
KVELLESTAD Randi Veiteberg, 2715 
KWANGMIN Cho, 2227 
KWEON Oseong, 1938 
LAGRANGE Thierry, 1456 
LAMONTAGNE Valérie, 1775 
LAMPITT ADEY Kate, 831 
LARSEN Frederik, 158 
LARSEN Henrik Svarrer, 1762 
LÁSZLÓ Magda, 1247 
LEAHY Keelin, ii, 2765 
LEBONGO ONANA Achille Sévérin, 629 
LEE Boyeun, 2280 
LEE John, 1368 
LEE Seonmi, 2673 
LEE Wei Chung, 2390 
LEFEBVRE Marie, 2032 
LEGAARD Jesper, 2572 
LEITAO Renata, 955 
LEITÃO Renata M, 592 
LENZHOLZER Sanda, 381 
LERPINIERE Claire A., 1567 
LÉVY Pierre, 2126 
LI Hong, 2265, 2587 
LIBÂNIO Cláudia de Souza, 852 
LIGHT Ann, 83 
LIM Jeong-Sub, 1208 
LIM Yonghun, 1855 
LINDLEY Joseph, 229, 2511 
LINDSTRÖM Kristina, 455 
LIU Yuxi, 2308 
LLOYD Peter, ii, 2659 
LOCKTON Dan, 201, 892, 908 
LOFTHOUSE Vicky, 2032 
LOH Zhide, 2390 
LOTZ Nicole, 2746 
LOZA Ilze, 124 
LUCERO Andrés, 1247 
LUDDEN Geke, 1775, 2116 
LYLE Peter, 458 
MACHIELSEN Tjeerd M., 3020 
MADER Angelika, 1775 
MAGILL Catherine, 729 
MALAKUCZI Viktor, 1231 
MALCOLM Bridget, 424 



 

3093 

MANDELLI Roberta Rech, 864, 2823 
MANOHAR Arthi, 2294 
MARCHAND Anne, 552 
MARTIN Craig, 629 
MARTTILA Tatu, 1023 
MATTIOLI Francesca, 1102 
MAUDET Nolwenn, 1219 
MAYERS Shelly, 595 
MAZÉ Ramia, 455 
MCGINLEY Chris, 1816 
MCKILLIGAN Seda, 2765 
MCMAHON Muireann, ii, 2008 
MEGENS Carl, 2487 
MENHEERE Daphne, 2487 
MICHLEWSKi Kamil, 2942 
MIGOWSKI Sérgio Almeida, 852 
MILLEN David, 806 
MILTON Alex, 792 
MOLS Ine, 2061 
MONTIJN Myrthe, 819 
MOONEY Aoife, 2899 
MORELLI Nicola, 1339 
MOTHERSILL Philippa, 1053, 1261 
MOUCHREK Najla, 2864 
MULDER Ingrid, 892 
MÜLDER Ingrid, 1339, 1342 
MÜNSTER Sander, 1057 
NA Jea Hoo, 780 
NICHOLAS Claire, 61 
NICKPOUR Farnaz, 1814, 1855 
NIEDDERER Kristina, 1953, 2607 
NIELSEN Liv Merete, 2689 
NIELSEN Merete Liv, 2624 
NIJHUIS Steffen, 381 
NILSSON Elisabet M., 717 
NIMKULRAT Nithikul, 1548 
NITSCHE Michael, 1610 
NOEL Lesley-Ann, 592, 613 
NUSEM Erez, 2346, 2380, 2441 
O’NEILL María de Mater, 613 
O’SULLIVAN Glen, 2777 
O’SULLIVAN Leonard, 1919 
OAK Arlene, 61 
OLANDER Sissel, 486 
OTTSEN HANSEN Sofie Marie, 717 
OULASVIRTA Antti, 1247 
OVERDIEK Anja, 2209 
ÖZ Gizem, 1596 
OZKARAMANLI Deger, 2540 
PAANS Otto, 1474 
PANDEY Sumit, 3048 

PARISI Stefano, 1747 
PARK-LEE Seungho, 3078 
PASEL Ralf, 1474 
PATERSON Abby M.J., 747 
PEI Eujin, 1088, 1986 
PENMAN Scott, 1530 
PENNINGTON Sarah, 580 
PERIKANGAS Sofi, 1023 
PERSON Oscar, 2823, 3078 
PERSOV Elad, 1425 
PETERMANS Ann, 2540 
PETRELLI Daniela, 1747 
PETRULAITYTE Aine, 1986 
PETTERSSON Ingrid, 1193 
PICINALI Lorenzo, 2474 
PINHANEZ Claudio, 806 
POBLETE Alejandra, 279 
POHLMEYER Anna, 2540 
POLLOCK Anne, 497 
PORTER C. Samantha, 747 
PRICE Rebecca, 98, 1440, 3007 
PRICE Rebecca Anne, 3020 
PROCHNER Isabel, 552 
PSCHETZ Larissa, 729, 2308 
QING Deng, 2701 
QUEEN Sara Glee, 394 
QUIÑONES GÓMEZ Juan Carlos, 1357 
RÆBILD Ulla, 2019 
RAMPINO Lucia Rosa Elena, 1102 
RAUB Thomas, 255 
RAY Charlotte, 629 
REDDY Anuradha, 144 
REIMER Maria Hellström, 144 
REITAN Janne Beate, 2648 
RENES Reint Jan, 2146 
RENNER Michael, 1458 
RENSTRÖM Sara, 2046 
REXFELT Oskar, 2046 
RIBES David, 35 
RICCI Donato, 1384 
RIDER Traci, 357 
RIGLEY Steve, 2812 
RIO Manon, 2008 
RIVERA Maritza, 2659 
ROCHA Hugo, 2914 
ROCHA João, 19 
RODGERS Paul A., 2801 
RODRIGUEZ-FERRADAS María Isabel, 2178 
ROGNOLI Valentina, 1747 
ROHRBACH Stacie, 990 
RONTELTAP Amber, 2136 



 

3094 

ROSA Valentina Marques, 864 
ROSCAM ABBING Erik, 2136 
ROY Robin, 1075 
ROZENDAAL Marco C., 2075 
ROZSAHEGYI Tunde, 1953 
RUECKER Stan, 1884 
RUSSELL Gillian, 344 
RUTGERS Job, 2882 
RYHL Camilla, 1894 
SALNOT Florie, 1816 
SAUERWEIN Marita, 1148 
SAYLOR Joni, 2942 
SCHOORMANS Jan, 2163 
SCIANNAMBLO Mariacristina, 458 
SCOTT Jane, 1800 
SEIFERT Colleen M., 2765 
SELVEFORS Anneli, 2046 
SEN Guzin, 2246 
SENER Bahar, 2246 
SHORE Linda, 1919 
SIMEONE Luca, 2474 
SINCLAIR Neil, 112 
SKJOLD Else, 158 
SLEESWIJK VISSER Froukje, 368 
SMITH Neil, 831, 2544 
SMITS Merlijn, 1775 
SNELDERS Dirk, 98 
SOCHA Jorge Andres Osorio, 1440 
SOLBERG Anne, 1551 
SOMMER Carlo Michael, 1057 
SØRENSEN OVERBY René, 1894 
SPALLAZZO Davide, 1747 
SPENCER Nick, 831 
SRIVASTAVA Swati, 927 
ST JOHN Nicola, 1486 
STÅHL Anna, 2558 
STÅHL Åsa, 455 
STAPPERS Pieter Jan, 2075 
STEAD Michael, 2511 
STEENSON Molly, 990 
STERLING Nate, 831 
STOIMENOVA Niya, 2946 
STOLTERMAN Erik, 309, 1326 
STORNI, Cristiano, ii 
STORY Chad, 244 
STRAKER Karla, 297, 2346, 2441 
STRAND Ingri, 2689 
STRÖMBERG Helena, 1193, 2046 
STURKENBOOM Nick, 98 
SUN Ying, 1057 
SÜNER Sedef, 1871 

TAN Liren, 2390 
TASSI Roberta, 1384 
TELI Maurizio, 458 
TESSIER Virginie, 319 
THIESSEN Myra, 2789 
TINNING Alexandra, 2544 
TIRONI Martin, 50, 472 
TJAHJA Cyril, 704 
TONETTO Leandro Miletto, 864, 2823 
TONUK Damla, 1706 
TOOMBS Austin L., 83 
TOVEY Michael, 2744 
TRIMINGHAM Rhoda, 1971 
TROMP Nynke, 2146 
TSEKLEVES Emmanuel, 2322, 2366, 2407 
TUFAIL Muhammad, 2673 
ULAHANNAN Arun, 1175 
UMULU Sıla, 2927 
VALDERRAMA Matías, 50 
VAN BELLE Jonne, 219 
VAN DEN BERGHE Jo, 1456 
VAN DER BIJL-BROUWER Mieke, 424 
VAN DER HORST Dan, 729 
VAN DER SPEK Erik, 2487 
VAN DER VOORT Mascha Cécile, 2607 
van ERP Jeroen, 1440 
VAN ERP Jeroen, 819 
VAN LIEREN Anne, 2163 
VAN REES Hellen, 1775 
VAN ROMPAY Thomas, 2116 
VANGRUNDERBEEK Dimitri, 1503 
VEILANDE Simona, 689 
VERBEECK Griet, 1972 
VERHOEVEN G. Arno, 629 
VINES John, 83 
VISTISEN Peter, 3065 
VITALI Ilaria, 1159 
VITTERSØ Jorid, 2648 
VLACHAKI Anna, 747 
VOS Steven, 2487 
WAHYURINI Octaviyanti Dwi, 645 
WALLER Sam, 1828 
WALTERS Andrew, 780, 2459 
WANGEL Josefin, 941 
WARD Connor, 1326 
WARREN James, 1075 
WARWICK Laura, 2544 
WATERS Mike, 1175 
WHICHER Anna, 780, 792 
WHITE P.J., 2974 
WIBERG Mikael, 1279 



 

3095 

WILSON Garrath, 2032 
WONG Sweet Fun, 2390 
WRIGLEY Cara, 297, 2346, 2441 
YEE Joyce, 701, 704, 2942 
YEMTIM Adolphe, 629 
YIN Lulu, 1088 
YOUNG Robert, 2544 
YOUNGOK Choi, 2193 

YUAN Mengqi, 1440 
ZAHEDI Mithra, 319 
ZHA Yiyun, 2587 
ZHAO Jie, 2587 
ZHENG Clement, 1610 
ZITKUS Emilene, 780 
ZURLO Francesco, 2987 

 



9 781912 294183

DRS2018 is supported by

Center for
Excellence in 
Universal Design


